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1.    Introduction. The following notices are intended to assist buyers,
particularly those that are new to our saleroom and internet
bidding platforms. Our auctions are governed by our Terms and
Conditions of Business incorporating the Terms of Consignment,
the Terms of Sale supplemented by any notices that are displayed
in our saleroom, the online catalogue listing or announced by the
auctioneer at the auction. Our Terms and Conditions of Business
are available for inspection at our saleroom and online at
www.forumauctions.co.uk. Our staff will be happy to help you
with any questions you may have regarding our Terms and
Conditions of Business. Please make sure that you read our
Terms of Sale set out in this catalogue and on our website
carefully before bidding in the auction. In registering to bid with
us you are committing to be bound by our Terms of Sale.

2.    Agency. As auctioneers we usually act on behalf of the seller
whose identity, for reasons of confidentiality, is not normally
disclosed. If you buy at auction your contract for the goods is
with the seller, not with us as auctioneer.

3.    Estimates. Estimates are intended to indicate the hammer
price that a particular lot may achieve. The lower estimate may
represent the reserve price (the minimum price for which a lot
may be sold) and cannot be below the reserve price. Estimates
do not include the buyer’s premium, VAT or other taxes and
fees (where chargeable). Estimates may be altered by a
saleroom notice. 

4.    Buyer's Premium. The Terms of Sale oblige you to pay a
buyer's premium on the hammer price of each lot purchased.
All lots are offered under the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme and
VAT (at 20%) is included within the buyer’s premium. Our rate
of buyer’s premium is 30% of the first £100,000 of the hammer
price, reducing to 24% of the hammer price from £100,001 to
£1,000,000 and then 14.4% of the hammer price in excess of
£1,000,000. Buyers wishing to purchase lots outside the margin
scheme must notify us and will pay a buyer’s premium of 25%
of the first £100,000 of the hammer price, reducing to 20% of
the hammer price from £100,001 to £1,000,000 and then 12%
of the hammer price in excess of £1,000,000, in all cases subject
to VAT at 20% which may be reclaimed as input VAT or in the
event of export outside the Eu.

5.    Items with zero rated VAT. Please note that VAT is not added to
the buyers’ premium on certain goods, such as qualifying books.

6.    Inspection of goods by the buyer. You will have ample
opportunity to inspect the goods and must do so for any lots
that you might wish to bid for. Please note carefully the
exclusion of liability for the condition of lots set out in Clause
11 of our Terms of Sale.

7.    Export of goods. If you intend to export goods you must find out
in advance if 

      a. there is a prohibition on exporting goods of that character e.g.
if the goods contain prohibited materials such as ivory 

      b. they require an Export Licence on the grounds of exceeding a
specific age and/or monetary value threshold as set by the
Export Licensing unit. We are happy to make the submission
of necessary applications on behalf of our buyers but we will
charge for this service only to cover the costs of our time.

8.    Bidding. Bidding. Bidders will be required to register with us
before bidding. Purchases will be invoiced to the buyer’s
registered name and address only. When first registering for
an account with us you will need to provide us with proof of
your identity in a form acceptable to us. IN REGISTERING FOR
ANY SALE YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY OUR TERMS AND
CONDITIONS REGARDLESS OF YOUR METHOD OF BIDDING.

9.    Commission bidding. You may leave commission bids with us
indicating the maximum amount (excluding the buyer’s
premium and/or any applicable VAT, fees or other taxes) you
authorise us to bid on your behalf for a lot. We will execute
commission bids at the lowest price possible having regard only
to the vendor reserve and competing bids. We recommend that
you submit commission bids using your account on our website.

10. Live online bidding. When using our BidFORuM platform to
participate in the auction through your account on our website
there will be no additional charges. If you are using a third party
live bidding platform then additional fees may be applicable.
We will invoice these to you as an additional service and any
applicable VAT will be separated out.

11. Methods of Payment. We accept payments in uK Sterling
securely over our website and accept all major debit and credit
cards issued by a uK or Eu bank, charging an additional 2.5%
for credit cards only. We also accept bank transfers (details
below), cash payments up to €15,000, and cheques if issued
by uK banks only. All funds need to have cleared into our
account before items are collected. For bank transfers, please
quote the Invoice Number as the payee reference:

      HSBC, 16 King St, London WC2E 8JF
      Account name: Forum Auctions Limited
      Account number: 12213079
      Sort Code: 40-04-09
      IBAN: GB07MIDL40040912213079
      BIC: MIDLGB2106D

12. Collection and storage. Please note what the Terms of Sale say
about collection and storage. It is important that you pay for
and collect your goods promptly. Any delay may result in you
having to pay storage charges of at least £1.50 per Lot per day
as set out in Clause 7 of our Terms of Sale and interest charges
of 1.5% per month on the Total Amount Due as set out in
Clause 8 of our Terms of Sale.

13. Loss and Damage to Goods. We are not authorised by the FCA
to provide insurance services. Liability for a lot passes to the
buyer on the fall of the hammer or conclusion of an online
auction (as applicable). In the event that you wish for us to
continue to accept liability for your purchased lots this must be
agreed with us in writing in advance of the sale and any agreed
charges are payable before collection of the goods.

14. Symbols within the catalogue

          a. denotes a lot where Artist’s Resale Right or Droit de
Suite royalty charges may be applicable to the Lot.
Presently these charges are levied on a sliding scale at 4%
of the hammer price up to Euro 50,000; 2% from Euro
50,001 to 200,000; 1% from Euro 200,001 to 350,000; 0.5%
from Euro 350,001 to 500,000; and 0.25% above Euro
500,000 subject always to a maximum royalty charge of
Euro 12,500. We will collect and pay royalty charges on
your behalf and calculate the £ sterling equivalent of the
Euro amount.

      b. denotes that Import VAT at 5% is payable on the
hammer price of the Lot.

      c. denotes that VAT at 20% is payable on the hammer
price,  which may be reclaimable as input VAT.

15. Shipping. We can help you arrange packing and shipping of
your purchases by arrangement with our shipping department.
Please contact shipping@forumauctions.co.uk for a list of
shippers we regularly use together with indicative pricing for
packing and shipping.

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR BUYERS AT AUCTION
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2
Emile Alfred Dezaunay (1854-1940)
PeTITe FILLe
etching and aquatint, printed in colours, with delicate plate
tone, circa 1895-1900, on laid paper without watermark, signed
in pencil lower right, platemark 410 x 315mm (16⅛ x 12½in),
sheet 470 x 325mm (18½ x 12¾in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

1
Jean-Baptiste-Camille Corot (1796-1875)
LA RonDe GAuLoISe
Cliché verre, printed in ochre ink, on machine wove paper,
1857, annotated in pencil on tab pasted to mount ‘epreuve
d’ancien tirage’, sheet 190 x 150mm (7½ x 5⅞in) (unframed)

Provenance:
Coll. R.L. Mayer (annotated in pencil on tab pasted to mount)

Literature:
Delteil 66; Melot 66

£1,500 - 2,000
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4
Steinlen (Théophile Alexandre, 1859-1923) 
LeS Deux TRoTTInS
Drypoint and aquatint, circa 1902, a proof impression on cream
wove paper, without watermark, signed in pencil lower right,
and inscribed ‘essai’ lower left, platemark 227 x 148mm 
(8⅞ x 5¾in), sheet 285 x 205mm (11¼ x 8⅛in) (unframed)

Literature:
Crauzat 65 iii/iii

£1,000 - 1,200

3
Eduard Manet (1832-1883) 
BeRTHe MoRISoT en noIR
Lithograph, 1872, the second state (of two), from the edition 
of 50 printed in 1884, on chine appliqué, with margins,  
249 x 175mm (9¾ x 6⅞in) (unframed)

Literature:
Guerin 77; Harris 73

£7,000 - 9,000
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5
Henri Toulouse-Lautrec (1864-1901)
TRISTAn BeRnARD (WITTRoCk 240; ADHéMAR 282)
Drypoint printed with tone, 1898, an artist’s proof before
the 1920 edition, and before steel facing, on cream laid
paper, dedicated in ink by the subject to the art critic
Théodore Duret, with margins, 168 x 100mm (6⅝ x 4in)
(PL) (unframed)

£2,200 - 2,500

6
Henri Toulouse-Lautrec (1864-1901)
CAuDIeux - PeTIT CASIno (FRoM Le CAFé ConCeRT) (WITTRoCk 25;
ADHéMAR 36)
Lithograph, 1893, from the edition of 500, on wove paper,
printed by Ancourt & Cie, Paris, published by L’estampe
originale, Paris, the full sheet, 440 x 320mm (17¼ x 12½in)
(unframed)

£2,000 - 2,500

7
Henri Toulouse-Lautrec (1864-1901)
MADeMoISeLLe MARCeLLe LenDeR, DeBouT (WITTRoCk 101;
ADHéMAR 134)
Lithograph printed in dark olive-green, the first state,
1895, signed with the red stamp of the artist, numbered
7/15 in pencil, from the edition of 30, published by
kleinmann, Paris, with his blindstamp, with margins, sheet
550 x 370mm (21⅝ x 14½in) (unframed)

£4,500 - 5,000

5 6

7
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9
Gwen John (1876-1933)
TWo nunS AnD oRPHAnS In A CHuRCH
Pencil and wateroclour on paper, c.1925, signed in pencil at
lower left, 16 x 12.2cm (6¼ x 4¾in)

Provenance:
The artist’s estate eJ 965, ex-Cat 104
Anthony d’offay, London
Anthony Hepworth, Bath

£2,000 - 3,000

8
James Jacques Joseph Tissot (1836-1902)
PRoMenADe DAnS LA neIGe
etching and drypoint, 1880, a fine impression on cream laid
paper with watermark ‘D&C Blauw’, signed in pencil lower left
and bears artist’s red stamp lower right, platemark 560 x
260mm (22 x 10¼in), sheet 620 x 450mm (24½ x 17¾in)
(unframed)

Literature:
Wentworth 48

£4,000 - 5,000
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10
James Abbott McNeill Whistler (1834-
1903) 
LonG LAGoon
etching in brown ink, circa 1883, on laid
paper, kennedy’s second state (of two),
signed in pencil with the butterfly and
annotated ‘imp’ on the tab, the full sheet,
150 x 225mm (5⅞ x 8⅞in) unframed

£5,000 - 6,000

11
James Abbott McNeill Whistler (1834-
1903)
VITRé: THe CAnAL
Lithograph, on cream laid paper with
indistinct text-based watermark, 1893,
signed with butterfly monogram in pencil
lower right, only state, sheet 295 x
200mm (11⅝ x 7⅞in) (unframed)

Literature:
Chicago (Spink et al) 63

£2,500 - 3,000

12
James Abbott McNeill Whistler (1834-
1903)
nuDe MoDeL ReCLInInG
Lithograph, on cream laid paper with
partial watermark of Strasbourg lily and
initials ‘LVG’, 1893, Chicago’s third state
(of three), sheet 255 x 345mm (10 x
13½in) (unframed)

Literature:
Chicago (Spink et al) 73 iii/iii; Levy 75

£3,500 - 4,000

11 12

10
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13
Ian Hamilton Finlay (1925-2006)
neT/neT
etched glass on wooden base, c.1968, possibly unique,
453 x 378mm (17¾ x 14¾in) (overall)

£2,000 - 3,000

14
Ian Hamilton Finlay (1925-2006)
A CeLeBRATIon oF eARTH AIR FIRe WATeR
Glazed ceramic tile, c.1975, possibly unique, 15.2cm (6in)
(diameter)

£1,000 - 1,500

15
Ian Hamilton Finlay (1925-2006)
SeASHeLLS (WITH IAn PRoCToR AnD Ron CoSTLey)
Screenprint in colours, 1971, from the edition of 350, on
wove paper, with the original signed and numbered
folder and essay by Professor Stephen Bann, published
by Wild Hawthorn Press, Lanark, overall size 305 x
270mm (12 x 10⅝in)

£300 - 500



16
Ben Nicholson O.M. (1894-1982)
STILL LIFe
Lithograph printed in colours, 1962, signed in ink verso,
numbered from the edition of 95 in pencil, on Arches
paper, printed and published by Mourlot, Paris, with full
margins, sheet 470 x 660mm (18½ x 25⅞in)

£2,000 - 3,000

17
Victor Pasmore (1908-1988)
SenzA TIToLo 2 (LynTon G.53)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1988, signed and
numbered from the edition of 90 in pencil, on Fabriano
paper, printed by Vigna Antoniniana Stamperia d’arte,
Rome, published by Marlborough Graphics, Ltd, London/
2RC edizioni d’Arte, Rome, with margins, sheet 975 x
1000mm (38⅜ x 39⅜in) (unframed)   

£600 - 800
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17



18
Edward Wadsworth (1889-1949)
LADLe SLAG, oLD HILL, I (CoLnAGHI 146; GReenWooD W/C 5)
Lithograph printed in black, 1919/20, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 40, on tissue-thin Japan paper,
with margins, 370 x 490mm (14½ x 19¼in) (I)

£2,000 - 3,000

19
Christopher Richard Wynne Nevinson (1889-1946)
LoVeRS (BLACk 62)
Drypoint, 1919, an excellent tonal impression with rich burr,
signed in pencil, on watermarked F. J. Head & Co. hand-made
laid, from the proposed edition of 25, with full margins, 275 x
175mm (10¾ x 6¾in) (PL)

£5,000 - 7,000

14 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

18

19
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21
William Greengrass (1896-1970)
ConVoLVuLuS
The rare linocut printed in colours,
1937, a richly inked impression, signed
and numbered from the edition of 50
in pencil, on buff oriental tissue paper,
with full margins, 247 x 261mm (9⅝ x
10¼in) (B) (unframed) 

Literature: “British Prints from the
Machine Age 1914-1939”, Clifford 
S. Ackley, Thames and Hudson,
Museum of Fine Arts Boston, 2008,
p.173, plate 101.

£3,000 - 5,000

20
Margaret Rose Preston (1875-1963)
FLoWeRS In JuG
Woodcut printed in black with hand-colouring,
c.1929, signed in pencil, on tissue-thin laid paper,
loose as issued within the original white cloth
portfolio; together with Margaret Preston: Recent
Paintings, 1929, with the complete set of colour
facsimile plates as issued, the book numbered
from the edition of 250 in pencil, published by S.
ure Smith and L. Gellert, Sydney, 330 x 265 x
38mm (13 x 10½ x 1½in) (overall)

£2,500 - 3,500
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23
Edith Mary Lawrence (1890-1973)
PoRT
The rare linocut printed in colours, c.1930, an excellent, richly
inked impression, signed and numbered from the edition of 50
in pencil, on buff oriental laid tissue paper, with full margins,
310 x 220mm (12¼ x 8⅝in) (B) (unframed)  

£5,000 - 7,000

22
Edith Mary Lawrence (1890-1973)
PLAnT In A PoT
Linocut printed in colours, c.1930, an excellent, richly inked
impression, signed and inscribed from the edition of 50, on 
buff oriental tissue paper, with full margins, 333 x 233mm 
(13 x 9⅛in) (B) (unframed)   

£2,000 - 3,000



24
Edith Mary Lawrence (1890-1973)
FRAnCe
The scarce linocut printed in colours, 1931, an excellent, richly inked impression, signed and inscribed from the edition of 50 in
pencil, on buff oriental laid tissue paper, with full margins, 239 x 333mm (9⅜ x 13⅛in) (B) (unframed)
Another impression in the collection of Christchurch Art Gallery, New Zealand (collection of Rex Nan Kivell, 1953)

£5,000 - 7,000
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25
Georges Braque (1882-1963)
DeS oISeAux (VALLIeR 182)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1962, signed and inscribed ‘H.C.’ in pencil, an hors de
commerce impression aside from the edition of 150, on wove paper, with full margins, 340 x 457mm
(13⅜ x 18in) (I) (unframed)

£5,000 - 7,000

18 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

26
Georges Braque (1882-1963) (after)
LeS MARTIneTS (MAeGHT 1036)
Lithograph printed in colours, circa 1955, signed and numbered from the edition of 275 in pencil, on
wove paper, published by Maeght, Paris, with margins, 100 x 210mm (3⅞ x 8¼in) (I) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500



19Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

27
Marc Chagall (1887-1985) (after)
LA SIRene
Woodcut printed in colours, 1950, signed and
numbered in Roman numerals from the edition of
100 in pencil, on Van Gelder zonen wove paper,
with full margins, sheet 335 x 228mm (13¼ x 9in)
(unframed)

£4,000 - 6,000

28
Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
CHAGALL LITHoGRAPHe I-IV
A set of four volumes, 1960-1974, comprising 28 lithographs, most printed in colours, with text in German, the lithographs printed by
Mourlot Frères, Paris, bound in boards, with the original lithographed paper wrappers, overall 325 x 250mm (12¾ x 9¾in) (Vol) (4)

£1,800 - 2,000
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30
Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
Le PeInTRe en RoSe (MouRLoT 224)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1959, signed and inscribed
‘e.A.’ in pencil, a proof aside from the edition of 30, with full
margins, 762 x 555mm (30 x 21⅞in) (unframed)

£5,000 - 7,000

29
Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
MoSeS (MouRLoT 229)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1960, signed and inscribed ‘e.A.’
in pencil, a proof aside from the edition of 50, on Arches
paper, with full margins, 758 x 535mm (29¾ x 21in)
(unframed)

£4,000 - 5,000



31
Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
LA CAVeRne DeS nyPHeS (FRoM DAPHnIS eT CHLoé) (MouRLoT 321)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1961, a proof without the centrefold aside from the edition of 250, on Arches paper, the full sheet, 
422 x 641mm (16⅝ x 25¼in) (unframed)

£7,000 - 9,000
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33
Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
DeATH AnD THe WooDSMAn (PLATe eIGHT FRoM FABLeS oF
FonTAIne) (CRAMeR 22)
etching, 1952, signed and inscribed ‘8’ in pencil, from
the total edition of 200, on Montval paper, printed by
Maurice Potin, published by Tériade éditeur, Paris, with
full margins, sheet 420 x 340mm (16 x 13⅜in)
(unframed)

£600 - 800

32
Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
BuCHeRon AnD MeRCuRy (PLATe 52 FRoM FABLeS oF FonTAIne)
(CRAMeR 22)
etching, 1952, signed and inscribed ‘52’ in pencil, from
the total edition of 200, on Montval paper, printed by
Maurice Potin, published by Tériade éditeur, Paris, with
full margins, sheet 420 x 340mm (16 x 13⅜in)
(unframed)

£600 - 800



34
Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
Le JuIF PRIAnT; JuIF A LA THoRA, LA MAISon, L’HoMMe Au SAC; CHeVRe eT VIoLIn; L’eCuyeRe eT Le
CoQ (koRnFeLD 31 III B, 35C, 32 IV, 33 II B, 34 II B AnD 84 III B)
Six wood engravings, executed in 1922-23 but printed later, each signed and
numbered from the edition of 20, on japan paper, with full margins, each 474 x
331mm (18⅝ x 13in) (unframed) (6)

£10,000 - 15,000

23Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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35
Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
DAnCe oF MIRIAM (FRoM BIBLe) (CRAMeR BookS 30)
etching with hand colouring in watercolours, 1958, initialled
and numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, on Arches
wove paper, with margins, 290 x 228mm (11⅜ x 8¾in) (I)

£1,500 - 2,000

36
Antoni Clavé (1913-2005)
GAnTS noIRS eT FICeLLeS (PASSeRon 311)
etching with aquatint, embossing, lithograph and collage in
colours, 1973, signed, dedicated and inscribed ‘e.a.’ in pencil, an
artist’s proof aside from the edition of 75, on wove paper, the
full sheet printed to the edges, 760 x 565mm (29⅞ x 22¼in)

£500 - 700

37
Antoni Clavé (1913-2005)
unTITLeD
etching with aquatint printed in colours, circa 1975, signed and
dedicated in pencil, aside from the edition of 75, on wove
paper, the full sheet printed to the edges, 770 x 565mm 
(30¼ x 22¼in)

£500 - 700

35 36

37
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38
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
TRISTAn WounDeD (FRoM TRISTAn AnD ISeuLT) (M & L 411; FIeLD
70-10-G)
etching with drypoint printed in colours, 1970, signed in
pencil, the edition was 115, on Arches paper, printed by
Ateliers Rigal, Paris, published by Pamela Verlag, Geneva,
with margins, 400 x 265mm (16 x 10⅜in) (PL)

£500 - 700

39
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
THe STAG ReFLeCTeD In THe WATeR (FRoM LA FonTAIne’S BeSTIARy
DALInIzeD) (M & L 659; FIeLD 74-1-G)
etching with drypoint and pochoir printed in colours, 1974,
signed and numbered from the edition of 250 in pencil, on
Arches paper, printed by Ateliers Rigal, published by Mouret,
Paris, with margins, 580 x 400mm (22¾ x 15¾in) (PL)

£600 - 800

40
Salvador Dalí (1904-1989)
PoRTRAIT oF GoyA (FRoM LeS CAPRICeS De GoyA De DALI) (M & L
848B; FIeLD 77-3-80)
etching with pochoir printed in colours, 1977, signed and
inscribed ‘e.A.’ in pencil, one of twenty artist’s proofs aside
from the edition of 200, on Rives paper, printed by Ateliers
Rigal, published by Berggreuen editions, Paris, sheet 445 x
306mm (17½ x 12in)

£400 - 600

38 39

40
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42
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
THe VISIon oF THe AnGeL oF CAP CReuS (THe THuMB) (M & L 1581;
FIeLD 80-8)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1979, signed, inscribed ‘I’ and
numbered from the edition of 150 in pencil, on Japon paper,
published by Levine and Levine for DALART, new york, with
margins, 570 x 430mm (22½ x 17in) (I)

£600 - 800

41
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
PoRTRAIT oF LA FonTAIne (FRoM LA FonTAIne’S BeSTIARy DALInIzeD)
(M & L 653; FIeLD 74-1-A)
etching with drypoint, 1974, signed and numbered from the
edition of 250 in pencil, on Arches paper, printed by Ateliers
Rigal, published by Mouret, Paris, with full margins, sheet
760 x 560mm (29⅞ x 22in) (unframed)

£300 - 500



43
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
LA ConQueTe Du CoSMoS (M & L 643-645, 648-650; FIeLD 74-12 B,C,e,F,I &k)
The portfolio of six etchings with aquatint and lithograph printed in colours, 1974, each signed and inscribed ‘eA’ in pencil, artist’s
proofs aside from the edition of 195, on Arches paper, published by Jean Lavigne, Paris, the full sheets, loose in the original black
linen covered folder with a design by Dali in gold on the uppers, each sheet, 990 x 699mm (39 x 27¼in) (6) (folio)

£6,000 - 8,000

27Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4



28 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

44
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
VARIouS PLATeS
Seventeen prints of various media, including
woodcuts, lithographs and offset lithographs,
some with crayon or pencil inscriptions, the
largest 760 x 490mm (30 x 19¼in) (I) (17)

£700 - 900



29Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

45
Raoul Dufy (1877-1953)
oRPHee
Woodcut, 1911, signed and inscribed ‘Souvenir a Madame G.
Reval’ in pencil, on China paper, sheet 254 x 203mm (10 x 8in)
(unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

46
Raoul Dufy (1877-1953)
FLuCTuAT neC MeRGITuR
Lithograph with handcolouring in watercolour, signed in pencil,
sheet 446 x 568mm (17½ x 22⅜in)

£3,500 - 4,000

45

46



30 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

48
Rene Magritte (1898-1967)
LeS CHAnTS De MALDoRoR
Lithograph, 1948, signed and numbered from the edition
of 100 in pencil, on brown wove paper, 425 x 317mm
(16¾ x 12½in) (I)

£1,500 - 2,000

47
Andre Lhote (1885-1962)
Le MARIn AT LA MARTInIQuAISe
Lithograph printed in colours, circa 1930, signed and
inscribed ‘epreuve d’artiste’ in pencil, an artist’s proof
aside from the edition of 150, with full margins, sheet
475 x 323mm (18¾ x 12¾in) (unframed)

£1,200 - 1,500



49
Henri Matisse (1869-1954)
nu ePoQue Du CHAPeAu JAune (DuTHuIT 220)
etching, 1929, signed and numbered from the edition of 25 in pencil, on Chine
applique, with full margins, sheet 248 x 120mm (9¾ x 11¾in)

£5,000 - 7,000

31Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4



50
Claude Monet (1840-1926) & George-William Thornley (1875-1935)
LA DouAne, eFFeT De L’APReS-MIDI
Lithograph printed in colours, circa 1890, signed by Monet in pencil, a proof aside from the edition of 25, on Chine Applique
supported on wove paper, published by Belfond et Cie, Paris, with their blindstamp, with full margins, sheet 297 x 378mm 
(11⅞ x 14⅞in) (unframed)

£8,000 - 12,000

32 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



51
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
CoLoMBe VoLAnT (BLoCH 712; MouRLoT 214)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1952, signed and numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, on Arches paper, with full margins,
sheet 551 x 765mm (21¾ x 30⅛in) (unframed)

£6,000 - 8,000

33Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4



52
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
FeMMe (BLoCH 865; CRAMeR 94)
The rare drypoint on celluloid printed in colours, 1958, a proof aside from the edition of 40, the full sheet,
342 x 230mm (13½ x 9in) (unframed)

£8,000 - 10,000

34 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



53
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
ACCouPLeMenT II (BAeR 379 IV A/C; BLoCH 263)
etching with drypoint, 1933, printed 1942, signed and inscribed ‘Pour Frelaut’ in multi-coloured crayon, one of a few proofs before
steelfacing, on Montval laid paper with the Picasso watermark, with full margins, 199 x 278mm  (7¾ x 10¾in) (unframed)

£22,000 - 25,000

35Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4



54
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
PoRTRAIT De LA FAMILLe InGReSQue
(ReuSe 831; RAu 748; BAeR 1369)
Lithograph, 1962, there was no
edition published, a proof, on
Arches paper, with full margins,
sheet 563 x 758mm (22⅛ x
29¾in) (unframed)

£6,000 - 8,000

36 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

55
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
Le SAuVeTAGe De LA noyee I (BLoCH
244; BAeR 272)
etching, 1932, signed in pencil,
a proof aside from the
posthumous edition of 40 (with
stamped signature), printed by
Frelaut, Paris, with full margins,
196 x 276mm (7¾ x 10¾in) (PL)
(unframed)

£6,000 - 8,000



56
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
LA PIQue (BLoCH 908; BAeR 1227A)
Linocut printed in red and yellow, 1959, signed and inscribed ‘essai’ in pencil, a trial proof aside from the edition of 50, on thick wove
paper, with margins, sheet 621 x 750mm (24⅜ x 29½in) (unframed)

Working trial proofs of Picasso’s linocuts are incredibly scarce. The present impression printed with particularly deep relief and with
vibrant colours is identical in scale and configuration to another trial proof sold at Artcurial, Paris, on May 31, 2011, lot 229, which
was dedicated to Picasso’s master linocut printer Hidalgo Arnéra. notably both works share the same slightly right aligned
registration of the yellow block, which suggests that the proofs are from the same  state and were printed at the same time in order
for the artist to resolve the image for the final state.

£30,000 - 40,000

37Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4



57
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
GRAnD MATeRnITe
Lithograph printed in colours, 1963, signed and inscribed ‘HC.’in pencil, an hors d’commerce impression aside from the
edition of 200, on wove paper, published by éditions Combat de la Paix, Paris, with full margins, sheet 895 x 630mm
(35¼ x 24¾in) (unframed)

£7,000 - 9,000

38 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



39Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

58
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
L’ATeLIeR De CAnneS (BLoCH 794; MouRLoT 279)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1958, on Arches paper, the
cover for ‘Ces Peintres nos’, printed and published by
Mourlot Paris, 447 x 323mm (17½ x 12⅝in) (unframed)

£1,600 - 1,800

59
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
exPoSITIon VALLAuRIS 57 (BLoCH 1277)
Linocut printed in brown, 1957, signed in red crayon, one of
five artist’s proofs, on wove paper, printed and published
by Hidalgo Arnéra, Vallauris, with full margins, sheet 1003 x
670mm (39½ x 26⅜in) (unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000

60
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973) (after)
FeMMe nue (CzWIkLITzeR 397)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1969-1971, signed and
inscribed ‘H.C.’ in pencil, an hors d’commerce impression
aside from the edition of 200 (with text), on Arches paper,
with full margins, sheet 485 x 356mm (19 x 14in)
(unframed)

£1,400 - 1,800

58 59

60



61
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
TWo 17TH CenTuRy GenTLeMen AnD nuDe CoVeRInG HeR FACe (FRoM 347 SeRIeS) (BLoCH 1699)
Aquatint, 1968, signed and numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on BFk Rives wove paper,
with full margins, 148 x 223mm (5¾ x 8½in) (PL) (unframed)

£3,000 - 5,000

40 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

62
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
PRoCuReSS, ReCLInInG nuDe AnD oLD MAn (FRoM 347 SeRIeS) (BLoCH 1588)
Aquatint, 1968, signed and numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on BFk Rives wove paper,
with full margins, 89 x 124mm (3½ x 4⅞in) (unframed)

£3,000 - 5,000



41Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

64
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973) (after)
FRoM PoRTRAITS IMAGInAIReS
offset lithograph printed in colours, 1969, inscribed ‘F Hors
Commerce’ in pencil, an hors commerce proof aside from
the French edition of 250, on Arches wove paper, printed
by Marcel Salinas, published by Harry n. Abrams, new york,
the full sheet printed to the edges, sheet 655 x 503mm
(25½ x 19¾in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200

63
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973) (after)
FRoM PoRTRAITS IMAGInAIReS
offset lithograph printed in colours, 1969, inscribed ‘A’ and
numbered from the American edition of 250 in pencil, on
Arches wove paper, printed by Marcel Salinas, published by
Harry n. Abrams, new york, the full sheet printed to the
edges, 655 x 503mm (25½ x 19¾in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200



65
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
A LoS ToRoS (MouRLoT 350)
The book, 1961, comprising four lithographs,
one printed in colours, with the title-page, text
and justification, published by André Sauret
editeur, Monte Carlo, the German edition, on
wove paper, bound as issued in the grey linen-
covered boards and red paper covered slipcase,
overall size 260 x 330mm (10¼ x 13in) 

£1,500 - 2,000

66
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
L'ABDuCTIon (FRoM SéRIeS 156) (BLoCH 1419)
etching, 1966, stamp signed (as issued),
numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on
wove paper, published by Galerie Louise Leiris,
Paris, 1978, with full margins, 225 x 320mm  
(8⅞ x 12⅝in) (unframed) 

£1,500 - 2,000

42 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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66



43Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

67
Pierre-Auguste Renoir (1841-1919)
MATeRnITé, GRAnDe PLAnCHe (DeLTeIL STeLLA 50)
Lithograph, circa 1912, from the edition of 100, on cream laid
Arches paper, the full sheet, 505 x 490mm (19⅞ x 19¼in)
(unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

68
Maria Helena Vieira da Silva (1908-1992)
GRoTTeS (RIVIeRe 107)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1971, signed and numbered from
the edition of 200 in pencil, on Arches paper, the full sheet
printed near to the edges, sheet 565 x 765mm (22¼ x 30⅛in)

£300 - 500

69
Jacques Villon (1875-1963)
Le PeTIT éQuILIBRISTe (GIneSTeT & PouILLon e287)
etching with drypoint, 1914, signed and inscribed ‘HC’ in pencil,
an hors commerce impression aside from the edition of 50, on
wove paper, with full margins, 220 x 164mm (8⅝ x 6½in) (PL)
(unframed)

£3,000 - 3,500

67 68

69



70
Édouard  Vuillard (1868-1940)
Jeux D’enFAnTS (FRoM ALBuM DeS PeInTReS-GRAVeuRS) (RoGeR-MARx 29)
Lithograph printed in colours, the third state of three, 1897, signed in pencil, from the edition of 100, on Chine volant paper, printed
by Auguste Clot, Paris, published by Vollard, Paris, with margins, 280 x 430mm (11 x 17in) (I) (unframed)

£3,000 - 3,500

44 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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72
Peter Blake (b.1932)
FAG PACkeTS (PHILIP MoRRIS)
Screenprint in colours, 2007, signed and numbered from the
edition of 175 in pencil, on wove paper, published by the CCA
Galleries, Tilford, with full margins, sheet 1025 x 760mm 
(40¼ x 29⅞in)

£700 - 900

71
Clive Barker (b.1940)
MAn FRoM n.y.C.
Pine wood sculpture, 1981, signed, titled and dated in black ink
on the base, presumably from the edition of 3, 32cm (12⅝in)
(height)

£2,000 - 3,000



47Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

73
Peter Blake (b.1932)
AMeRICAn TRILoGy
The set of three screenprints in colours with gold leaf,
embossing and diamond dust, 2012, each signed and
numbered from the edition of 150 in pencil, each on wove
paper, published by CCA Galleries, London, each with full
margins, each sheet 990 x 760mm (39 x 29⅞in) (3) (unframed)

£2,500 - 3,500



74
Patrick Caulfield (1936-2005)
ALL THeSe ConFeSSIonS... (FRoM SoMe PoeMS oF JuLeS LAFoRGue
(CRISTeA 38 H) 
Screenprint in colours, 1973, signed and numbered from the
edition of 200 in pencil verso, on neobond synthetic wove
paper, published by Petersburg Press in association with
Waddington Galleries, London, the full sheet printed to the
edges, 405 x 355mm (16 x 14in)

£600 - 800

75
Patrick Caulfield (1935-2006)
GLAzeD eARTHenWARe (CRISTeA 51)
Screenprint in colours, 1976, signed and numbered from the
edition of 76 in pencil, on wove paper, printed by kelpra
Studios, published by Waddington Graphics, London, with full
margins, sheet 772 x 993mm (30⅜ x 39in)

£1,500 - 2,000

48 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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49Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

76
Richard Hamilton (1922-2011)
THe BeATLeS (LuLLIn 72)
offset lithograph printed in colours, 1968, inscribed
‘love from Richard’ in pencil, printed by Garrod and
Lofthouse International Ltd, London, published by eMI
for Apple Records, London, the full sheet, 855 x 558mm
(32⅝ x 22in)

Provenance:
Joe Tilson, who acquired it directly from Richard
Hamilton. Tilson inscribed in pencil verso ‘This print was
given to me by Richard- Joe Tilson 2002’.

£1,500 - 2,000

77
Richard Hamilton (1922-2011)
ReLeASe (LuLLIn 83)
The rare working proof, screenprint in colours, 1972,
likely a variant of stage 19, with silver foil collage, a proof
aside from the edition of 150, on Hodgkinson mould-
made paper, printed by the artist and kelpra Studio,
London, with the kelpra stamp verso, published by
Petersburg Press for the national Council for Civil
Liberties and Release, printed to the edges, sheet 630 x
765mm (24¾ x 30in) (unframed)

£8,000 - 12,000

77

76



78
Richard Hamilton 1922-2011
PoLARoID PoRTRAIT, HeRMAnn nITSCH 21.10.76
Digital restoration in colours of a polaroid photograph, 2010, the edition was only 2 (one reserved for the
Richard Hamilton Archive), mounted to heavy-weight wove paper as issued, published by the Serpentine
Gallery, London, mounted and framed in a clear acrylic box frame as specified by the artist, 178 x 128mm (7 x
5in) (overall)

£5,000 - 7,000

50 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



79
David Hockney (b.1937)
A MoVInG STILL LIFe (FRoM THe
BLue GuITAR) (M.C.A. Tokyo
195)
etching with aquatint printed
in colours, 1976-77, signed
and numbered from the
edition of 200 in pencil, on
Inveresk mould-made wove
paper, published by
Petersburg Press, London
and new york, with full
margins, sheet 462 x 525mm
(18⅛ x 20⅝in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200

51Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

80
David Hockney (b.1937)
on IT MAy STAy HIS eye (FRoM THe
BLue GuITAR) (M.C.A. Tokyo 194)
etching with aquatint printed
in colours, 1976-77, signed
and numbered from the
edition of 200 in pencil, on
Inveresk mould-made wove
paper, published by
Petersburg Press, new york,
with full margins, sheet 456 x
525mm (18 x 20⅝in)
(unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200



81
David Hockney (b.1937)
I SAy THey ARe (FRoM THe BLue
GuITAR) (M.C.A. Tokyo 193)
etching with aquatint printed
in colours, 1976-77, signed
and numbered from the
edition of 200 in pencil, on
Inveresk mould-made wove
paper, published by
Petersburg Press, new york,
with full margins, sheet 456 x
525mm (18 x 20⅝in)
(unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200

52 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

82
David Hockney (b.1937)
FRAnCo-AMeRICAn MAIL (FRoM THe
BLue GuITAR) (M.C.A. Tokyo 182)
etching with aquatint printed in
colours, 1976-77, signed and
numbered from the edition of
200 in pencil, on Inveresk
mould-made wove paper,
published by Petersburg Press,
new york, with full margins,
sheet 456 x 525mm (18 x
20⅝in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200



53Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

84
David Hockney (b.1937)
SeRenADe (FRoM THe BLue GuITAR) (M.C.A. Tokyo 196)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1976-77,
signed and numbered from the edition of 200 in
pencil, on Inveresk mould-made wove paper,
published by Petersburg Press, new york, with full
margins, sheet 525 x 456mm (20⅝ x 18in)
(unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200

83
David  Hockney (b.1937)
THe oLD GuITARIST (FRoM THe BLue GuITAR) (M.C.A.
Tokyo 179)
etching with aquatint, 1976-77, signed and
numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, on
Inveresk mould-made wove paper, published by
Petersburg Press, new york, with full margins,
sheet 525 x 456mm (20⅝ x 18in) (unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500



85
David Hockney (b.1937)
ALkA SeLTzeR (M.C.A. Tokyo 6)
etching with aquatint, 1961, signed,
dated and numbered from the
edition of 15 in pencil, on Crisbrook
handmade paper, printed by
Maurice Payne, published by
Petersburg Press, London, with 
full margins, sheet 400 x 290mm
(15¾ x 11⅜in)

£7,000 - 9,000

54 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



55Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

86
David Hockney (b.1937)
GRAFFITI PALACe, neW yoRk
Photocollage in colours, 1982, signed, dated, titled and numbered from the series of
fifteen unique works, mounted onto grey board within the artist’s designated frame, 1207
x 1432mm (47½ x 56⅜in)

£20,000 - 30,000



87
David Hockney (b.1937)
APPLeS, PeARS & GRAPeS, MAy 1986 (M.C.A. Tokyo 291)
Homemade print in colours executed on an office colour copy machine, 1986, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 50 in
pencil, on Arches rag paper, the full sheet printed to the edges, 215 x 354mm (8½ x 14in) (unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000

56 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

88
Langlands & Bell (1955 & 1959)
LoGoWoRkS
The set of four screenprints in colours, 1998-99, each signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 45 verso, each on wove
paper, printed by Advanced Graphics, London, published by Alan Cristea Gallery, London, the full sheets printed to the edges, each
sheet, 700 x 700mm (27½ x 27½in) (4)

£600 - 800



57Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

90
Bridget Riley (b.1931)
RA 2 (SCHuBeRT 28)
Screenprint in colours, 1981, signed,
titled, dated and numbered from the
edition of 75 in pencil, on wove
paper, printed by Sally Gimson,
published by Artisan editions Hove,
with full margins, sheet 1066 x
932mm (42 x 36¾in)

£8,000 - 12,000

89
Julian Opie (b.1958)
WoMAn TAkInG oFF MAn’S SHIRT (See CRISTeA P.224)
Screenprint in colours, 2003, signed in black ink, one of circa 50
impressions signed by the artist from the edition of an unknown size,
published by k21 kunstammlung nordrhein-Westfalen, Dusseldorf, with
full margins, sheet 1000 x 600mm (39⅜ x 23⅝in) (unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000



58 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

92
Sam Francis (1923-1994)
unTITLeD SFe-071 (LeMBARk 105)
Monoprint aquatint, 1989, signed and numbered
from the edition of 18 unique impressions in pencil,
inscribed SFe- 071 in pencil verso, printed by Jacob
Samuel, Santa Monica, published by the Litho Shop,
Inc, Santa Monica, with the blindstamp of the
publisher, with full margins, sheet 760 x 705mm 
(30 x 27¾in)

£3,000 - 5,000

91
Sam Francis (1923-1994)
unTITLeD (LeMBARk L.174)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1975, signed and
numbered from the edition of 125 in pencil, on BFk
Rives paper, with full margins, sheet 555 x 440mm
(19⅞ x 17¼in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000



59Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

94
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
THe SToRy oF ReD AnD BLue (LITTMAnn P.132)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1989, with the printed
signature and the stamp of the keith Haring estate verso,
from the edition of 90, on Japan paper, with full margins,
sheet 560 x 420mm (22 x 16½in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200

93
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
THe SToRy oF ReD AnD BLue (LITTMAnn P.133)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1989, with the printed
signature and the stamp of the keith Haring estate verso,
from the edition of 90, on Japan paper, with full margins,
sheet 560 x 420mm (22 x 16½in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200



60 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

96
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
THe SToRy oF ReD AnD BLue (LITTMAnn P.132)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1989, with the printed
signature and the stamp of the keith Haring estate verso,
from the edition of 90, on Japan paper, with full margins,
sheet 560 x 420mm (22 x 16½in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200

95
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
THe SToRy oF ReD AnD BLue (LITTMAnn P.131)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1989, with the printed
signature and the stamp of the keith Haring estate verso,
from the edition of 90, on Japan paper, with full margins,
sheet 560 x 420mm (22 x 16½in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200



61Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

98
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
APoCALyPSe (#3) (LITTMAn P. 102)
Screenprint in colours, 1988,
signed, dated and numbered from
the edition of 90 in pencil, on
Museum Board, printed by Rupert
Jasen Smith, published by George
Mulder Fine Arts, new york, with
the printer’s blindstamp, the full
sheet, 965 x 964mm (38 x 38in)
(unframed)

£4,500 - 5,500

97
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
APoCALyPSe (#10) (LITTMAn P. 109)
Screenprint in colours, 1988,
signed, dated and numbered from
the edition of 90 in pencil, on
Museum Board, printed by Rupert
Jasen Smith, published by George
Mulder Fine Arts, new york, with the
printer’s blindstamp, the full sheet,
965 x 964mm (38 x 38in)
(unframed)

£4,500 - 5,500



62 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

100
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
LuCky STRIke IT’S ToASTeD
Screenprint in colours, 1987, from an unknown edition size, on
Foamex and Perspex panel, printed by Albin uldry, Bern, overall
size 596 x 420 x 15mm (23½ x 16½ x ½in) 

Footnote:
Produced by the artist for Lucky Strike, Switzerland.

£2,000 - 3,000

99
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
LuCky STRIke IT’S ToASTeD
Screenprint in colours, 1987, from an unknown edition size, on
Foamex and Perspex panel, printed by Albin uldry, Bern, overall
size 596 x 420 x 15mm (23½ x 16½ x ½in) 

Footnote: 
Produced by the artist for Lucky Strike, Switzerland.

£2,000 - 3,000



101
Keith Haring 1958-1990
THe BLuePRInT DRAWInGS (#3) (LITTMAn PAGe 176)
Screenprint, 1990, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 33 in pencil, on heavy wove paper, printed by Durham Press,
Durham, Pennsylvania, with their blindstamp, the full sheet printed near to the edges, sheet 1077 x 1498mm (42⅜ x 59in)

£14,000 - 16,000

63Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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103
Robert Indiana (b.1928)
eTeRnAL HexAGon (FRoM Ten WoRkS By Ten PAInTeRS)
(SHeeHAn 33)
Screenprint in colours, 1964, from the edition of 500,
on off-white Mohawk paper, printed by Sirocco
screenprinters, new Haven, published Wadsworth
Atheneum, Hartford, sheet 152 x 127mm (6 x 5in)
(unframed)

£600 - 800

102
Robert Indiana (b.1928)
LoVe CRoSS (SHeeHAn 44)
Screenprint in colours, 1968, signed, titled, dated,
dedicated and numbered from the edition of 100 in
pencil, on wove paper, printed by Meisner Colorcraft,
new york, published by the Institute of Contemporary
Art, Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, with full margins, sheet
720 x 570mm (28⅛ x 22¼in) (unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500



104
Alex Katz (b.1927)
PuRPLe HAT ADA
Pigment print in colours, 2017, signed
and numbered from the edition of 125 in
pencil, on wove paper, the full sheet
printed to the edges, 1170 x 540mm 
(46 x 21in) (unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500

65Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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105
Yayoi Kusama (b.1929)
SoFT PuMPkInS (ReD AnD WHITe)
The set of three soft pumpkin sculptures, screenprint on nylon, from the open edition, the largest 560 x 560 x 400mm
(22 x 22 x 16in) (3)

£1,000 - 1,500



106
Yayoi Kusama (b.1929)
SoFT PuMPkInS (yeLLoW AnD BLACk)
The set of three soft pumpkin sculptures, screenprint on nylon, from the open edition, the largest 560 x 560 x 400mm 
(22 x 22 x 16in) (3)

£1,000 - 1,500

67Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

107
Yayoi Kusama (b.1929)
PuMPkInS
Two painted cast resin works with original boxes, 2016, each stamped on the base, published by Benesse Holdings, Japan, each 
100 x 80 x 80mm (4 x 3¼ x 3¼in) (2)

£1,000 - 1,500
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109
Roy Lichtenstein (1923-1997)
AuTo PoeSIe en CAVALe De BLooMInGTon (CoRLeTT 268)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1992, signed and
numbered from the edition of 80 in pencil, as included in La
nouvelle Chute de L’Amerique, on Arches paper, published by
Les editions du Solstice, Paris, with full margins, sheet 375 x
278mm (14¾ x 1015/16in) (unframed)

£5,000 - 7,000

108
Roy Lichtenstein (1923-1987)
BICenTennIAL PoSTeR (AMeRICA: THe THIRD CenTuRy) (CoRLeTT III.26)
Screenprint in colours, 1976, signed, dated and numbered from
the edition of 200 in pencil, printed by Styria Studios, new york,
published by APC editions, new york, with full margins, sheet
763 x 567mm (30⅛ x 22⅝in)

£3,500 - 4,500



110
Roy Lichtenstein (1923-1997)
unTITLeD HeAD I
Brass Sculpture, 1970, incised with the artist’s signature, date and numbered from the edition of 75, published by Gemini
G.e.L., Los Angeles, 654 x 254 x 150mm (25¾ x 10 x 6in) (overall)

£50,000 - 70,000

69Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4



111
Takashi Murakami (b.1962)
FLoATInG CAMPSITe
offset lithograph printed in
colours with silver foil stamping,
2011, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 300
in silver felt-tip pen, on smooth
wove paper, printed and
published by kaikai kiki Co. Ltd.,
Japan, the full sheet printed to the
edges, diameter 712mm (28in)

£800 - 1,200

70 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

112
Takashi Murakami (b.1962)
PuRPLe FLoWeRS In A BouQueT
offset lithograph printed in
colours with silver foil stamping,
2011, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 300
in silver felt-tip pen, on smooth
wove paper, printed and
published by kaikai kiki Co. Ltd.,
Japan, the full sheet printed to the
edges, diameter 712mm (28in)

£800 - 1,000



113
Takashi Murakami (b.1962)
ReVeRSeD DouBLe HeLIx (kAIkAI kIkI GALLeRy P.41)
offset lithograph printed in colours, 2005, signed and
numbered from the edition of 300 in black ink, on Curious
Metallics Iridescent paper, printed and published by kaikai
kiki Co. Ltd., Japan, the full sheet printed to the edges, 
1029 x 728mm (39½ x 28½in) (unframed)

£800 - 1,200

71Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

114
Takashi Murakami (b.1962)
SuPeRFLAT MuSeuM (LA eDITIon)
The complete set of ten painted vinyl multiples, 2005, published by Takara and kaikai kiki, Japan, each with the original cardboard
sleeve, each circa 102 x 510 x 38mm (4 x 2 x 1½in) (10)

£600 - 800



115
James Rosenquist (b.1933)
BLACk STAR 2nD STATe
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1978, signed, titled and dated in pencil, numbered from the edition of 78, on wove paper,
with full margins, sheet 622 x 1041mm (24¼x 41in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

72 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

116
James Rosenquist (b.1933)
BLACk STAR
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1978, signed, titled and dated in pencil, numbered from the edition of 78, on wove paper,
with full margins, sheet 622 x 1041mm (24¼x 41in) (unframed)

£600 - 800



117
Ed Ruscha (b.1937)
ABSoLuT
offset lithograph printed in colours, 1988, on wove, signed and dated in pencil, from an edition of 200, the full sheet, 1150
x 845mm (45¼x 33¼in) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

73Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4



118
Ed Ruscha (b.1937)
THInkS I, To MySeLF
Lithograph printed in colours, 2017, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 80 in pencil, on BFk Rives paper, co-published
by Hamilton Press, Venice, CA and Royal Academy of the Arts, London, the full sheet printed to the edges, 335 × 535mm (13¼ x 21in)
(unframed)

£5,000 - 7,000

74 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



119
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
SHoeS (FeLDMAn & SCHeLLMAnn II.253)
Screenprint in colours with diamond dust, 1980, signed in pencil, numbered from the edition of 60, on Arches paper, printed by
Rupert Jasen Smith, published by Andy Warhol, new york, the full sheet printed to the edges, 1022 x 1511mm (40¼ x 59½in)   

£60,000 - 80,000

75Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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120
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
GReenGAGeS A LA WARHoL (FRoM WILD RASPBeRRIeS) (See
FeLDMAn & SCHeLLMAnn IV.143.A)
offset lithograph extensively heightened with
watercolour and gold ink, 1959, on laid paper, the full
sheet, 435 x 273mm (17⅛ x 10¼in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

121
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
SALADe De ALF LAnDon (FRoM WILD RASPBeRRIeS) (See FeLDMAn
& SCHeLLMAnn IV.126.A)
offset lithograph extensively heightened with
watercolour, 1959, on laid paper, the full sheet, 
435 x 273mm (17⅛ x 10¼in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

122
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
A + P SuRPRISe (FRoM WILD RASPBeRRIeS) (See FeLDMAn &
SCHeLLMAnn IV.127.A)
offset lithograph extensively heightened with
watercolour and with collage of gold paper, 1959, on
laid paper, the full sheet, 435 x 273mm (17⅛ x 10¼in)
(unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

120 121

122
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123
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
ToRTe A LA DoBoSCH (FRoM WILD RASPBeRRIeS) (See FeLDMAn
& SCHeLLMAnn IV.130.A)
offset lithograph extensively heightened with
watercolour, 1959, on laid paper, the full sheet, 
435 x 273mm (17⅛ x 10¼in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

124
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
PIGLeT (FRoM WILD RASPBeRRIeS) (See FeLDMAn & SCHeLLMAnn
IV.134.A)
offset lithograph extensively heightened with
watercolour, 1959, on laid paper, the full sheet, 
435 x 556mm (17⅛ x 21⅞in) (unframed)

£5,000 - 7,000

123

124



125
Tom Wessellmann (1931-2004)
CounTRy BouQueT FoR TAMMy
Screenprint, 1989, signed and numbered from the edition of 82 in pencil, on wove paper, published by
International Images Inc., Putney, Vermont, sheet 991 x 743mm (39 x 29¼in) (unframed)

£2,500 - 3,500
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127
Cory Arcangel (b.1978)
no.III
Lithograph printed in colours, 2012, signed
and numbered 67/150 in pencil verso, on
wove paper, the full sheet printed to the
edges, 280 x 215mm (11 x 8½in)
(unframed)

£700 - 1,000

126
Josef Albers (1888-1976)
one PLATe (FRoM HoMMAGe Au CARRé)
(DAnILoWITz 160.9)
Screenprint in colours, 1964, signed, dated
and numbered from the edition of 125 in
pencil, on J. Perrugot Arches wove paper,
printed by Atelier Arcay, published by
editions Denise René, Paris, with margins,
sheet 421 x 381mm (16½ x 15in)

£2,000 - 3,000



81Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

129
Francis Bacon (1902-1992) (after)
PoRTRAIT oF GeoRGe DyeR RIDInG A BICyCLe, 1966 (Q1B)
Diasec-mounted giclée print in colours, 2015, with the
printed signature on a label affixed verso, numbered from
the edition of 500 in black ink verso, a facsimile object
published by The estate of Francis Bacon and HenI
Productions, London, the full sheet printed to the edges,
together with the original numbered packing crate, overall
size 1100 x 820 x 30mm (43¼ x 32¼ x 1⅖in)

£3,000 - 5,000

128
Francis Bacon (1902-1992) (after)
LyInG FIGuRe, 1969 (Q2B)
Diasec-mounted giclée print in colours, 2015, with the
printed signature on a label affixed verso, numbered from
the edition of 500 in black ink verso, a facsimile object
published by The estate of Francis Bacon and HenI
Productions, London, the full sheet printed to the edges,
together with the original numbered packing crate, overall
size 1125 x 845 x 30mm (44⅓ x 33⅓ x 1⅖in)

£3,000 - 5,000



130
Jean-Michel Basquiat (1960-1988) (after) 
SuPeRCoMB
offset Lithograph printed in colours, 1988, on smooth wove paper, published by yvon Lambert Gallery,
Paris, the full sheet printed to the edges, 729 x 521mm, (28¾ x 20½in) (unframed)

£700 - 900

82 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



131
Jean Michel-Basquiat (1960-1988) (after)
FLexIBLe (1984/2016)
Screenprint in colours, 2016, stamped by the administrators of the estate of Jean-Michel Basquiat, numbered from
the edition of 85 in pencil, on wove paper, published by Flatiron editions, new york, the full sheet, 1537 x 1155mm
(60¼ x 45½in) (unframed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity signed by Lisane Basquiat and Jeanne Heriveaux, Co-
Administrators of The estate of Jean-Michel Basquiat.

£35,000 - 45,000

83Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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133
Glenn Brown (b.1966)
LAyeReD PoRTRAITS (AFTeR ReMBRAnDT) 7
etching, 2008, signed and numbered from the edition of
30 in pencil, on Arches Velin paper, published by the
artist, with full margins, sheet 355 x 290mm (14 x 11⅜in)

£1,000 - 1,500

132
Glenn Brown (b.1966)
LAyeReD PoRTRAITS (AFTeR ReMBRAnDT) 9
etching, 2008, signed and numbered from the edition of
30 in pencil, on Arches Velin paper, published by the
artist, with full margins, sheet 355 x 290mm (14 x 11⅜in)

£1,000 - 1,500



85Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

134
Joseph Beuys (1921-1986)
AxeL HInRICH MuRken. JoSePH BeuyS AnD DIe MeDIzIn
offset lithograph printed in colours, 1979, signed and
inscribed in pen, on heavy wove paper, published by F.
Coppenrath Verlag, Münster, the full sheet printed to the
edges, 594 x 413mm (23⅜ x 16¼in)

£600 - 800

135
Maurizio Cattelan (b.1960)
L.o.V.e
Concrete multiple, 2014, stamped on the base, from the
open edition, published by Seletti, Italy, in the original
wooden box, 495 x 220 x 220mm (19½ x 8⅝ x 8⅝in)
(overall)

£600 - 800



136
Louise Bourgeois (1911-2010)
FLoWeR In THe FoReST
Lithograph printed in colours, 1998, initialled and inscribed from the edition of 15 in pencil, an artist’s proof aside from the
edition of 75, on wove paper, printed by Solo Press, new york, published by The estate Project for Artists with AIDS, new york
and Gemini G.e.L., Los Angeles, with their stamp verso, the full sheet, 570 x 765mm (22⅜ x 30⅛in)

£3,000 - 5,000
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137
Jake and Dinos Chapman (b.1962 & 1966)
TV DRAWInG
Pen and ink with graphite additions, 2002, signed in pencil verso by both artists, on wove paper, sheet 295 x 420mm (11½ x 16½in)

£4,000 - 6,000

87Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4



138
Christo (b.1935)
WRAPPeD TeLePHone, PRoJeCT FoR L. M. eRICSSon
MoDeL (SCHeLLMAnn 119)
Lithograph printed in colours with collage of
fabric, twine, and photograph, 1985, signed,
dated and numbered from the edition 100, on
Arches Cover white paper mounted onto
museum board, printed by Landfall Press,
Chicago, published by L. M. ericsson, new
Jersey, the full sheet printed to the edges, 
711 x 559mm (28 x 22in)

£3,000 - 5,000

139
Jeremy Deller (b.1966)
THe HISToRy oF THe WoRLD
Screenprint, 1998, signed and numbered verso
from the edition of 100, on black wove paper,
published by Paul Stolper, London, the full
sheet printed to the edges, 635 x 1100mm 
(25 x 43¼in)

£2,000 - 3,000
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140
Peter Doig (b.1959)
HouSe oF PICTuReS
Aquatint and drypoint printed in colours, 2002, signed in pencil, dated and numbered from the edition of 25, on wove paper, 
printed by Dena Schuckit, published by Crown Point Press, San Francisco, with their blindstamp, with full margins, sheet 471 x
561mm (18½ by 22⅛in)

£3,000 - 5,000

89Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

141
Carroll Dunham (b.1949)
CLoSInG In
The complete set comprising five etchings with aquatint, 2003-2004, each initialled, dated and numbered from the edition of 21 in
pencil, on fawn Stonehenge wove paper, printed and published by Two Palms Press, new york, each with full margins, each 300 x
270mm (11¾ x 10⅝in) (PL) (5)

£1,000 - 1,500



142
Marcel Duchamp (1887-1968) (after) by Jacques Villon (1875-1963)
LA MARIee (GIneSTeT & PouILLon 672)
Aquatint with etching printed in colours, 1934, signed by Duchamp and Villon in pencil, inscribed
‘essai’, a proof before the addition of the engraved title, aside from the published edition of 200, on
Arches paper, with full margins, sheet 495 x 310mm (19¼ x 12¼in) (unframed)

£10,000 - 12,000

90 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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144
Tracey Emin (b.1963)
you LoVeD Me LIke A DISTAnT STAR
Digital print in colours, 2016, signed in silver ink, from the
edition of 500, on glossy wove paper, printed and published by
emin International, London, the full sheet printed to the edges,
700 x 500mm (27 x 19⅝in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

143
Tracey Emin (b.1963)
THe kISS WAS BeAuTIFuL
Digital print in colours, 2016, signed in silver ink, from the
edition of 500, on glossy wove paper, printed and published by
emin International, London, the full sheet printed to the edges,
700 x 500mm (27 x 19⅝in) (unframed)

£400 - 600



145
Tracey Emin (b.1963)
kATe MoSS
Polymer gravure etching, 2006, signed, titled, dated
and numbered from the edition of 250 in pencil, on
wove paper, the full sheet, sheet 410 x 585mm 
(16⅛ x 23in)

£2,000 - 3,000

146
Tracey Emin (b.1963)
TRue LoVe ALWAyS WInS
Lithograph printed in colours, 2016, signed dated
and numbered from the edition of 300 in pencil, on
wove paper, the full sheet printed to the edges, 
760 x 600mm, (30 x 23⅝in) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500
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148
Pierre et Gilles 
Bonne Année
C-print in colours, 1996, signed by both artists,
titled and dated in gold ink, on Fujichrome
photographic paper, the full sheet printed to the
edges, 170 x 128mm (6¾ x 5in) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

147
Pierre et Gilles
HAPPy neW yeAR
C-print in colours, 1996, signed by
both artists and inscribed in gold ink,
on Fujichrome photographic paper,
the full sheet printed to the edges,
128 x 140mm (5 x 5 ½in) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500
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150
Marcus Harvey (b.1963)
MAGGIe
Digital print in colours, 2013, signed and numbered from
the edition of 25 in pencil, with full margins, sheet 1500 x
1000mm (59 x 39⅜in) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

149
Antony Gormley (b.1950)
FIGuRe
Giclée printed in colours, 2014, signed and numbered
from the edition of 150 in pencil verso, on Hahnemühle
paper, published by oak Tree Fine Press, Fyfield, with
margins, sheet 279 x 216mm (11 x 8½in) (unframed)

£600 - 800



151
Damien Hirst (b.1965)
VALIuM
Inkjet printed in colours, 2000, signed in black ink, numbered from the edition of 500 in black ink verso, on Fujicolor Professional
paper, published by eyestorm, London, with full margins, sheet 1270 x 1270mm (50 x 50in) 

£6,000 - 8,000

95Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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153
Damien Hirst (b.1965)
unTITLeD 02 (FRoM neW BeGInnInGS)
Polymer gravure printed in colours, 2011, signed in pencil,
numbered from the edition of 55 verso, on zerkall paper,
published by Charles Booth-Clibborn under his imprint The
Paragon Press, London, the full sheet printed to the edges, 661
x 490mm (26 x 19¼in)

£3,000 - 5,000

152
Damien Hirst (b.1965)
THe DeAD (LIMe GReen/ISLAnD CoPPeR)
Foilblock print in colours, 2014, signed and numbered from the
edition of 15 in pencil, on Somerset wove paper, printed and
published by other Criteria, London, the full sheet, 720 x
510mm (28⅜ x 20⅛in) (unframed)

£4,000 - 6,000



154
Damien Hirst (b.1965)
BLue BuTTeRFLy (FRoM In THe DARkeST HouR THeRe MAy Be LIGHT)
Screenprint with glaze printed in colours, 2006, signed, inscribed, and numbered in blue ink, one of 29 artist’s
proofs aside from the edition of 50, on wove paper, co-published by the Serpentine Gallery and other Criteria,
London, the full sheet printed to the edges, 420 x 295mm (16½ x 11⅝in) (unframed)

£10,000 - 15,000

97Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4



155
Damien Hirst (b. 1965) 
FAITHLeSS
Screenprint in colours, 2006, signed and numbered from the edition of 55 in white pencil, on Somerset Tub wove paper, published
by Paul Stolper Gallery, London, the full sheet, 787 x 1500mm (31 x 59in) (unframed)

£8,000 - 12,000
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156
Damien Hirst (b.1965)
FeRRIC AMMonIuM CITRATe
Woodcut printed in colours, 2012, signed in pencil, numbered from the edition of 55 verso, on Somerset White wove paper,
published by Charles Booth-Clibborn under his imprint the Paragon Press, London, the full sheet, 155 x 385mm (6⅛ x 15⅛in)
(unframed)

£1,200 - 1,800

99Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

157
Howard Hodgkin (1932-2017)
LoTuS (See Heenk P. 222)
Screenprint in colours, 1980, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, on Arches paper, printed by kelpra
Studio, published by Bernard Jacobson Ltd, London, with the printer’s rubber stamp verso, with full margins, sheet 740 x 916mm
(29⅛ x 36in) (unframed)

£1,200 - 1,800
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159
Howard Hodgkin (1932-2017)
ICe (noT In Heenk) 
Screenprint in colours, 2013, initialled, dated and
numbered from the edition of 350 in pencil, on
Somerset White Satin, published by Counter editions,
London, the full sheet printed to the edges, 760 x
600mm (29⅞ x 23⅝in)

£2,000 - 3,000

158
Howard Hodgkin (1932-2017)
THe RoAD To RIo (noT In Heenk)
Screenprint in colours, 2016, initialled and dated in
pencil, the edition was 350, on wove paper, the full sheet
printed to the edges, 760 x 600mm (30 x 23½in)   

£3,000 - 5,000
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161
Howard Hodgkin (1932-2017)
MuLTIPLICATIon (noT In Heenk)
Screenprint in colours, 2013,
initialled, dated and numbered
from the edition of 150 in pencil,
on Somerset satin paper, printed
by king and McGaw, newhaven,
published by the Terrence Higgins
Trust, London, within the artist’s
designated frame, the full sheet
printed to edges, 270 x 326mm
(10⅝ by 12⅞in)

£2,500 - 3,000

160
Howard Hodgkin (1932-2017)
ReD-eye (Heenk 63)
The rare lithograph, 1980-81,
initialled, dated and inscribed
TP recto, inscribed TP1 in
pencil verso, a unique Trial
Proof impression this copy
cited by Heenk, on BFk Rives
paper printed by Solo Press,
with their blindstamp,
published by Bernard
Jacobson Gallery, London, 
the full sheet printed to 
the edges, 262 x 312mm
(10¼x 12¼in)   

£3,000 - 5,000



162
Glenn Ligon (b.1960)
DeTAIL
Screenprint, 2014, signed and numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on wove paper, with full margins, 230 x 305mm (9 x 12in)

£2,000 - 3,000
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164
Cornel Lucas (1920-2012)
BRIGITTe BARDouT - 1955
Gelatin silver print, before 1990, signed and titled in
pencil verso, stamped with the photographer’s copyright
ink stamp verso, on smooth wove photographic paper,
with margins, sheet 610 x 507mm (24 x 20in) (unframed)

£600 - 800

163
Chris Levine (b.1960)
LIGHTneSS oF BeInG (BLue)
Archival inkjet print, 2004, initialled, dated and numbered
from the edition of 200 in pencil, on wove paper,
published by Jealous editions, London, with their
blindstamp, with full margins, sheet 410 x 300mm 
(16¼x 11¾in) (unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000



104 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

166
Anish Kapoor (b.1954)
unTITLeD
etching with aquatint printed in colours,
1989, signed and numbered from the
edition of 125 in pencil, on wove paper,
with full margins, sheet 768 x 689mm
(30¼ x 27in)

£1,000 - 1,500

165
Anish Kapoor (b.1954)
unTITLeD
etching with aquatint printed in
colours, 1989, signed and numbered
from the edition of 125 in pencil, on
wove paper, with full margins, sheet
770 x 689mm (30¼ x 27in)

£1,000 - 1,500
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168
Julie Mehretu (b.1970)
PuLSe
Lithograph printed in colours,
2013, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition
of 100 in pencil, on wove
paper, published by Texte de
kunst, Berlin, with full
margins, sheet 560 x 650mm
(22 x 25½in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

167
Agnes Martin (1912-2004)
PAInTInGS AnD DRAWInGS 1974-1990
(SuITe oF 10)
The complete set of 10 lithographs
printed in colours, 1991, from the
edition of 2500, on firm
transparency paper, printed by
nemela & Lenzen,
Mönchengladbach, each sheet 298
x 298mm (11¾ x 11¾in) (10)
(unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000



169
Chris Ofili (b.1968)
AFRo HARLeM MuSeS
Two lithographs printed in colours with embossing, 2005, signed, titled, dated and numbered from the edition of 60 in
pencil, on one sheet of Somerset velvet paper, published by David zwirner Gallery, new york, with full margins, sheet 
530 x 700mm (21 x 27⅝in)

£1,500 - 2,000

106 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

170
Arnaldo Pomodoro (b.1926)
unTITLeD
Watercolour and gouache on paper, 1957, signed and dated in black ink, with margins, 150 x 355mm (6 x 14in) (I)

£1,500 - 2,000



171
Marc Quinn (b.1964)
InTeRnAL LAByRInTH MQ180 
Pigment print in colours, 2011, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 20 in pencil, on wove
paper, printed and published by the artist, London, the full sheet, 923 x 1400mm (36¼ x 55in) (unframed)

£2,500 - 3,500

107Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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173
Dieter Roth (1930-1998) 
SeLBSTBILDnIS ALS ToPFBLuMe
(SeLF-PoRTRAIT AS A FLoWeRPoT) (DoBke 175)
offset lithograph printed in colours,
1971, signed, dated and numbered
from the edition of 110 in pencil, on
yellow wove paper, printed by Cook
Hammond & kell, published by
Petersburg Press, London, the full
sheet printed to the edges, 760 x
990mm (29⅞ x 39in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

172
Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
ReykJAVík; HARPA (DoBke 36; 37)
Relief print and screenprint in colours,
1962, the first signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 130 in
pencil, on wove paper, the first printed
by Dieter Roth, Rekjavík, the second H
Moeller, Dusseldorf, both published by
Hofhauspresse, Hubbelrath, the full
sheet, 370 x 420mm (14½ x 16½in) (2)
(unframed) 

£500 - 700

108 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

Between 1947 and 1998 Dieter Roth produced over 500 editioned prints, and created an oeuvre rich in variety and quality. Roth’s approach
was experimental and playful, utilizing every known printing technique, lino- and woodcuts, etching, engraving, lithography, screen printing
and when he exhausted known techniques, he invented new ones such as the pressing and squashing of organic materials into paper.
These hybrid collages made with organic elements decay as the work ages, creating multisensory works of art, each unique in texture
colour, and in some cases odor. often he combined techniques as is seen in the containers series which features multiple methods in
each of the plates, including the uncontrollable variety of organic elements. The concept of the unique was vital to Roth, and enjoyed
manipulating editions at various stages during the printing process, resulting in wildly varied editions where each work was unique within
the series, as is seen in Am Meer von Hinten, and ein Gerissener Hase.
Alongside his print making, the printing and binding of books was consistent throughout his output. Roth worked tirelessly on the concept
of the artist’s book, creating experimental volumes that combined his love of text, poetry and visual art, and often created deluxe volumes
featuring original drawings, these playful works bringing to life the images and text printed on the pages.
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174
Dieter Roth (1930-1998) 
DueTT (DueT) (DoBke 182)
etching with drypoint printed in
black, 1971, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 30 in
pencil, on wove paper, printed by
karl Schulz, Braunschweig,
published by Petersburg Press,
London, with full margins, sheet 780
x 940mm (30¾ x 37in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

175
Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
An DeR See (By THe SeA) (DoBke 236)
Drypoint with etching, 1971, signed,
dated and numbered from the
edition of 50 in pencil, on wove
paper, printed by karl Schulz,
Braunschweig, published by
Petersburg Press, London, and
Dieter Roth, Solothurn, with full
margins, sheet 780 x 960mm 
(30¾ x 37¾in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

109Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
eInn WeIBLICHeR GeDAnke (A FeMInIne THouGHT)
(DoBke 208)
The complete portfolio, 1971, comprising two
etchings with aquatint printed in black, and
the lithographed justification, each signed,
dated and numbered from the edition of 50 in
pencil, each on wove paper, printed by karl
Schulz, Braunschweig, published by
Petersburg Press, London, with full margins,
the sheets loose as issued in the original
brown portfolio boards, the offset
lithographed justification serving as 
the frontispiece, overall 800 x 550mm 
(31½ x 21⅝in) (3) (folio)

£2,500 - 3,000

110 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



177
Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
ConTAIneRS (DoBke 276.1-12)
The set of 12 intaglio prints in colours, some with collage elements and a block
of the fast trolleys stamps as included in the portfolio containers, 1972, each
signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 85 in pencil,  on various
papers, the full sheets, various sizes the largest sheet measuring 580 x 460mm
(22¾ x 18in) (13) (unframed)

£7,000 - 9,000

111Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
2 TIMeS 5 TRoPHIeS (DoBke 359)
The rare portfolio comprising twelve offset lithographs printed in colours, 1978, one serving as the title page, one as the label, lacking
the double page Speedy drawing, the lithographs signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, each on various
papers, printed by Staib & Mayer, Stuttgart, published by edition Hansjorg Mayer, Stuttgart & London, loose in the original cardboard
portfolio, 510 x 380mm (20 x 15in) (12) (folio)

£7,000 - 10,000

112 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
2 TIMeS 5 BATS (DoBke 360)
The rare complete portfolio comprising twelve offset
lithographs printed in colours, 1978, one serving as the title
page, one as the label, and with the double page Speedy
drawing, the lithographs signed, dated and numbered from
the edition of 100 in pencil, each on various papers, printed
by Staib & Mayer, Stuttgart, published by edition Hansjorg
Mayer, Stuttgart & London, loose in the original cardboard
portfolio, 510 x 380mm (20 x 15in) (13) (folio)

£10,000 - 15,000

113Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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181
Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
TRoPHIeS (DoBke BookS P.197)
The deluxe book, 1979, comprising a double page speedy
drawing, signed and dated in pencil, from the edition of 200,
with title page, text and illustrations, bound within the original
yellow linen covered boards and printed dust jacket, with
matching yellow slipcase, published by editions Hansjorg
Mayer, Stuttgart & London, 242 x 180mm (9½ x 7in) (overall)

£1,200 - 1,500

180
Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
QuICk (DoBke P.161)
The hand bound book multiple,
comprising approximately 150 sheets cut
from the magazine Quick, 1965, signed,
dated 1965/1994, from the edition of
approximately 150 unique variants,
published by Dieter Roth, Rekjavick &
Boekie Woekie, Amsterdam in 1994,
housed within the original plastic box with
the blue adhesive hinge, 50 x 32 x 27mm
(2 x 1¼ x 1in)

£1,000 - 1,500

114 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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183
Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
CoLLeCTeD WoRkS, VoLuMe 40: BookS A GRAPHICS PART 2 AnD oTHeR STuFF (DoBke BookS P.233)
The deluxe book, 1979-80, comprising a double page speedy drawing in graphite with red and purple ink, signed and
dated in pencil, from the edition of 1000, with title page, text and illustrations, this copy bound as published within the
original grey linen covered boards and photographic dust jacket, in the original red linen slipcase, published by eaton
House and editions Hansjorg Mayer, Stuttgart & London, 242 x 180mm (9½ x 7in) (overall)

£1,200 - 1,500

182
Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
CoLLeCTeD WoRkS, VoLuMe 36. 96 PICCADILLIeS (DoBke BookS P.211)
The deluxe book, 1977, comprising a speedy drawing, signed and dated in pencil, from the
edition of 1000, with title page, text and illustrations, this copy bound as published within the
original grey linen covered boards and photographic dust jacket, published by eaton House and
editions Hansjorg Mayer, Stuttgart & London, overall 242 x 180mm (9½ x 7in)

£1,000 - 1,500

115Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
AM MeeR Von HInTen (By THe SeA FRoM BeHInD) (DoBke 239)
The unique screenprint in colours, 1972, signed and inscribed in pencil, aside from the edition of 100, on white wove paper, with full
margins, 860 x 610mm (33⅞ x 24in) (unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000

116 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



185
Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
eIn GeRISSeneR HASe (THe SLy HARe) (DoBke 480)
The unique screenprint in colours, 1993, one of 100 unique variants, on smooth wove paper, printed by Frank kicherer, Stuttgart, the
full sheet printed to the edges, 700 x 1000mm (27½ x 39⅜in) (unframed)

£4,000 - 6,000

117Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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187
Gerhard Richter (b.1932)
FenCe (P13)
Diasec-mounted giclée print on aluminium, 2015,
unsigned as issued and numbered from the edition of
500 in black felt-tip pen verso, produced by Heni
Productions, London, published by Serpentine Galleries,
London, within the original cardboard foam-lined box,
355 x 270mm (14 x 10⅝in)

£3,000 - 5,000

186
Gerhard Richter (b.1932)
keRze I (BuTIn 64)
The rare offset lithograph
printed in colours, 1988,
one of only two unsigned
proofs aside from the
edition of 250, printed by
kirschbaum Laserscan,
Dusseldorf, published by
Verein zur Forderung
moderner kunst e.V,
Goslar, the full sheet
printed to the edges, 893 x
945mm (35⅛ x 37⅜in)
(unframed)

£10,000 - 15,000



188
Gerhard Richter (b.1932)
FLoW (P16)
Diasec mounted chromogenic print on aluminium, 2016, numbered from the edition of 500 verso, printed by Heni publishing,
London, the full sheet printed to the edges, together with the original numbered packing crate, 1000 x 2000mm (39⅜ x 78¾in)

£7,000 - 9,000

119Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

189
Mimmo Rotella (1918-2006)
un DoCuMenTo SToRICo eCCezIonALe
Silkscreen with collage printed in colours, 1990,
signed and numbered from the edition of 88 in
pencil, on thick wove paper, the full sheet printed
to the edges, 980 x 825mm (38½ x 32½in)

£1,000 - 1,500
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191
Ai Weiwei (b.1957)
SeRPenTIne GALLeRy PAVILIon
Screenprint, 2012, signed by Ai
Weiwei and Herzog & de
Meuron, numbered from the
edition of 200 in pencil, on
wove paper, published by the
Serpentine Gallery, London, the
full sheet, 841 x 841mm (33⅛ x
33⅛in) (SH) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

190
Thomas Struth (b.1954)
SToRAGe, CHARITé, BeRLIn
Inkjet print in colours, 2015,
signed, titled, dated, and
numbered from the edition
of 80 in pencil verso, on
wove paper, with full
margins, sheet 319 x
405mm (12½ x 16in)
(unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000
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193
Mr Brainwash (b.1966)
SAMo IS ALIVe
Screenprint in colours, 2016, signed in black ink, numbered from the edition of 125 in white ink,
printed and published by the artist, Los Angeles, the full sheet, 850 x 1180mm (33½ x 46½in)
(unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

192
Banksy (b.1974) (after)
SAVe oR DeLeTe (GReenPeACe PRInT)
offset lithograph printed in colours, 2002, on thin wove paper, with full margins, 405 x 580mm 
(16 x 22in) (I); accompanied by the original ‘Save or Delete’ sticker sheet and campaign stencil (3)
(unframed)

£600 - 800



194
Mr Brainwash (b.1966)
oBAMA SuPeRMAn (SILVeR)
Screenprint in colours, 2008, signed and numbered from the
edition of 500 in pencil, on wove paper, the full sheet printed to
the edges, 1005 x 740mm (41¼ x 29⅛in) (unframed)

£600 - 800

195
Beejoir (b.1979)
IMoDIuM
Spraypaint on plexiglass panel, 2007, signed and dated in white
pen, 600 x 500mm (23⅝ x 19¾in)

£600 - 800

196
Connor Brothers (b.1968)
JuST one THouGHT
Giclée printed with varnish in colours, 2014, signed and
numbered from the edition of 95 in pencil, on wove paper,
sheet 775 x 1200mm (31¼x 47¼in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

197
Connor Brothers (b.1968)
you’LL CALL Won’T you?
Giclée printed in colours, 2013-2014, signed and numbered
from the edition of 95 in pencil, on wove paper, sheet 735 x
495mm (29 x 19½in) (unframed)

£200 - 300

122 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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199
Charming Baker (b.1964)
BIRD III
Screenprint in colours with hand drawn element,
2013, signed and numbered from the edition of
125 in pencil, on wove paper, with full margins,
sheet 650 x 540mm (25½ x 21¼in) (unframed)

£600 - 800

198
Charming Baker (b.1964)
LoST
Archival inkjet print in colours, 2016, signed and
numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, on
wove paper, printed and published by Jealous
editions, London, with full margins, sheet 520 x
560mm (20½ x 22in) (unframed)

£500 - 700



200
Ron English (b.1971)
ABRAHAM oBAMA
Acrylic on canvas, circa 2008, signed in turquoise paint, 1805 x 1475mm (71 x 58in)

£3,000 - 5,000

124 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



201
Eelus (b.1979)
BuTTeRFLIeS & WATCHInG eyeS
Spray paint on canvas, 2010, signed in black paint, signed, dated, titled and inscribed in black ink verso, 610 x 915mm (24 x 35⅝in)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity signed by the artist.

£1,500 - 2,000

125Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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203
Paul Insect (b.1971)
PSyCHeDeLIC SAInTS
Tempera and gold leaf on panel, 2012, signed and
dated in pencil, inscribed in blue paint marker verso,
within the artist’s chosen frame, total size 360 x
290mm (14 x 11¾in)

£1,000 - 1,500

202
Paul Insect (b.1971)
PSyCHeDeLIC SAInTS
Tempera and gold leaf on panel, 2012, signed and
dated in pencil, inscribed in blue paint marker
verso, within the artist’s chosen frame, total size
360 x 290mm (14 x 11¾in)

£1,000 - 1,500
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205
Paul Insect (b.1971)
PSyCHeDeLIC SAInTS
Tempera and gold leaf on panel, 2012, signed and dated
in pencil, inscribed in blue paint marker verso, within the
artist’s chosen frame, total size 360 x 290mm (14 x 11¾in)

£1,000 - 1,500

204
Paul Insect (b.1971)
PSyCHeDeLIC SAInTS
Tempera and gold leaf on panel, 2012, signed and
dated in pencil, inscribed in blue paint marker
verso, within the artist’s chosen frame, total size
360 x 290mm (14 x 11¾in)

£1,000 - 1,500



206
Paul Insect (b.1971)
LoVe GunS on GoLD
Screenprint in colours, 2007, signed,
dated and numbered from the edition
of 100 in pencil, on wove paper,
published by Pictures on Walls, London,
with full margins, sheet 575 x 765mm
(22⅝ x 30in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

128 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

207
Paul Insect (b.1971)
PeACe (SILVeR)
Screenprint in colours, 2007, signed,
dated and numbered from the edition
of 100 in pencil,  on wove paper,
published by Pictures on Walls, London,
with full margins, sheet 575 x 765mm
(22⅝ x 30in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

208
Invader (b.1969)
SCooTeR
offset lithograph printed in colours,
2015, signed, dated and numbered
from the edition of 88 in pencil, on
wove paper, with full margins, sheet
400 x 600mm (15¾ x 23⅝in) (unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000



209
Invader (b.1969)
oHH...ALRIGHT
Screenprint with embossing printed in colours, 2011, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 150 in pencil, on 310gsm
archival paper, printed and published by Pictures on Walls, London, with full margins, sheet 580 x 587mm (22¾ x 23in) (unframed)

Footnote: 
Since 2004, Invader has been creating artworks in his unique art form of ‘Rubikcubism’. The artist selects found images from popular
culture, such as those of famous villains, artistic masterpieces or iconic album art, and transforms them using the colourful pattern
of the Rubik’s Cube toy. 

In this print, Invader takes Roy Lichtenstein’s iconic image-itself once a powerful pastiche of 1960s American pop culture-and
reworks it to create an updated urban icon of our time. Like his iconic ‘Space Invaders’, the artist uses his subversive ‘Rubikcubist’
technique here to “invade” high art’s spaces. He deploys low culture aesthetics to liberate Lichtenstein’s artwork from its alienation in
the art museum space, instead reclaiming its original power by reinstating its status as an icon of counterculture. 

Thus, this powerful print is not only a homage to Lichtenstein, nor does it belong to just the categories of contemporary art, game or
graffiti, but-as the artist puts it-”it is all of the above, and much more”.

£12,000 - 15,000

129Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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210
JR (b.1983)
WoMen ARe HeRoeS
Lithograph printed in colours, 2009, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 85 in pencil,
also signed with the artist’s blue inkstamp, published by Pont Louis-Philippe, Paris, with full
margins, sheet 710 x 1035mm (28 x 40¾in) (unframed)

£1,400 - 1,800

211
JR (b.1983)
IDeM PARIS PRInTInG PReSS
Lithograph printed in colours, 2013, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 99 in pencil,
published by IDeM, Paris, with full margins, 705 x 1001.5mm (27¾ x 40in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200



212
KAWS (b.1974)
no one’S HoMe
Screenprint in colours, 2015, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 250 in pencil, on wove paper, published by Pace
Prints, new york, with full margins, sheet 915 x 737mm (36 x 29in) (unframed)

£7,000 - 9,000

131Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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KAWS (b.1974)
STAy STeADy
Screenprint in colours, 2015, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 250 in pencil, on wove paper, published by Pace
Prints, new york, with full margins, sheet 743 x 850mm (29¼ x 33 ½in) (unframed)

£7,000 - 9,000

132 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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KAWS (b.1974)
THe THInGS THAT CoMFoRT
Screenprint in colours, 2015, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 250 in pencil, on wove paper, published by Pace
Prints, new york, with full margins, sheet 915 x 737mm (36 x 29in) (unframed)

£7,000 - 9,000

133Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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216
Harland Miller (b.1964)
GATeSHeAD ReVISITeD
Screenprint in colours, 2009, signed and numbered
from the edition of 50 in pencil, on Somerset wove
paper, published by BALTIC Centre for Contemporary
Art, Gateshead, with full margins, sheet 400 x 300mm
(15¾ x 11¾in) (unframed)

£4,000 - 6,000

215
KAWS (b.1974)
CHRISTy TuRLInGTon, TokIon PoSTeR
offset lithograph printed in colours, 1999, on smooth
wove paper, published by Tokion, Los Angeles, with full
margins, sheet 610 x 457mm (24 x 18in) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500
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218
Shepard Fairey (b. 1970)
oBey LoTuS DIAMonD (BLACk & GoLD)
Screenprint in colours with diamond dust, 2013,
signed and numbered from the edition of 75 in pencil
verso, on Somerset Satin paper, published by Paul
Stolper Gallery, London, the full sheet printed to the
edges, 873 x 664mm (34⅜ x 26⅛in)

£800 - 1,200

217
Shepard Fairey (b.1970)
oBey LoTuS CReSCenT (BLACk & GoLD)
Screenprint in colours with diamond dust, 2013,
signed and numbered from the edition of 75 in pencil
verso, on Somerset Satin paper, published by Paul
Stolper Gallery, London, the full sheet printed to the
edges, 873 x 664mm (34⅜ x 26⅛in)

£800 - 1,200



219
Stik
AnGST
Acrylic on cardboard, 2009 (postdated 2013), signed and dated verso in pencil, 84 x 60cm (33 x 23⅝in)

£25,000 - 35,000

This lot has been authenticated by Squarity, London

136 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



220
ZEVS (b.1977)
Liquidated Hammer & Sickle
Screenprint in colours, 2011, signed and numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on Fabriano wove paper,
published by Lazarides Gallery, London, with their blindstamp, the full sheet printed to the edges, 700 x 500mm
(27½ x 19¾in) 

£400 - 600

137Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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Tissot, James Jacques Joseph                                                       8
Toulouse-Lautrec, Henri                                                           5,-7
Vieira da Silva, Maria Helena                                                     68
Villon, Jacques                                                                               69
Vuillard, Édouard                                                                          70
Wadsworth, Edward                                                                     18
Warhol, Andy                                                                       119-124
Weiwei, Ai                                                                                     191
Wesselmann, Tom                                                                      125
Whistler, James Abbott McNeill                                           10-12
Zevs                                                                                               220
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Both the sale of goods at our auctions and your relationship with us are
governed by the Terms of Consignment (primarily applicable to sellers)
the Terms of Sale (primarily applicable to bidders and buyers) and any
notices displayed in the saleroom or announced by us at the auction
(collectively, the “Conditions of Business”). The Terms of Consignment and
Terms of Sale are available at our saleroom on request.
You must read these Terms of Sale carefully. Please note that if you
register to bid and/or bid at auction this signifies that you agree to and
will comply with these Terms of Sale. If registering to buy over a Live
Online Bidding Platform, including our own BidFORUM platform, you will
be asked prior to every auction to confirm your agreement to these terms
before you are able to place a bid.

Definitions and interpretation
To make these Terms of Sale easier to read, we have given the following
words a specific meaning:
“Auctioneer”  means Forum Auctions Ltd, a company registered in England
and Wales with registration number 10048705 and whose registered office
is located at 8 The Chase, London SW4 0NH or its authorised auctioneer, as
appropriate;
“Bidder”  means a person participating in bidding at the auction;
“Bidding Platform”  means the bidding platform on which an auction isheld
operated by the Auctioneer, or by a third party service provider on the
Auctioneer’s behalf;
“Buyer”  means the person who makes the highest bid for a Lot accepted
by the Auctioneer;
“Deliberate Forgery”  means: 
    (a)    an imitation made with the intention of deceiving as to authorship,

origin, date, age, period, culture or source;(b) which is described in
the catalogue as being the work of a particular creator without
qualification; and 

    (c)     which at the date of the auction had a value materially less than it
would have had if it had been as described;

“Exclusively Online Auction”  means only an auction held exclusively over
the Website or Bidding Platform and where we have not made the Goods
available for viewing or inspection.  NB this does not apply for any auctions,
howsoever held, where we have made the Goods available for inspection;
“Hammer Price”  means the level of the highest bid accepted by the
Auctioneer for a Lot by the fall of the hammer;
“Lot(s)”  means the goods that we offer for sale at our auctions;
“Premium”  means the fee that we will charge you on yourpurchase of a Lot
to be calculated as set out in Clause 3;
“Premium Inclusive Auction”  means the hammer price is the price the
buyer pays;
“Reserve” means the minimum hammer price at which a Lot may be sold;
“Sale Proceeds”  means the net amount due to the Seller;
“Seller”   means the persons who consign Lots   for sale at our auctions;
“Terms of Consignment”  means the terms on which we agree to offer Lots
for sale in our auctions as agent on behalf of Sellers;
“Terms of Sale” means these terms of sale, as amended or updated from
time to time;
“Total Amount Due”  means the Hammer Price for a Lot, the Premium, any
applicable artist’s resale right royalty, any VAT or import duties due and any
additional charges payable by a defaulting buyer under these Terms of Sale;
“Trader”  means a Seller who is acting for purposes relating to that Seller’s
trade, business, craft or profession, whether acting personally or through
another person acting in the trader’s name or on the trader’s behalf;
“VAT”  means Value Added Tax or any equivalent sales tax; and
“Website”  means our website available at www.forumauctions.co.uk.
In these Terms of Sale, the words ‘you’, ‘yours’, etc. refer to you as the Buyer.
The words “we”, “us”, etc. refer to the Auctioneer. Any reference to a ‘Clause’
is to a clause of these Terms of Sale unless stated otherwise.

1.      Information that we are required to give to Consumers
1.1    A description of the main characteristics of each Lot as contained in the

auction catalogue.
1.2    Our name, address and contact details as set out herein, in our auction

catalogues and/or on our Website.
1.3    The price of the Goods and arrangements for payment as described in

Clauses 6 and 8.
1.4    The arrangements for collection of the Goods as set out in Clauses 7

and 8.
1.5    Your right to return a Lot and receive a refund if the Lot is a Deliberate

Forgery as set out in Clause 12.
1.6    We and Trader Sellers have a legal duty to supply any Lots to you in

accordance with these Terms of Sale.
1.7    If you have any complaints, please send them to us directly at the

address set out on our Website.

2.      Bidding procedures and the Buyer
2.1    You must register your details with us before bidding and provide us

with any requested proof of identity and billing information, in a form
acceptable to us.

2.2    We strongly recommend that you either attend the auction in person
or inspect the Lots prior to bidding at the auction. You are responsible
for your decision to bid for a particular Lot. If you bid on a Lot, including
by telephone and online bidding, or by placing a commission bid, we
assume that you have carefully inspected the Lot and satisfied yourself
regarding its condition.

2.3    If you instruct us in writing, we may execute commission bids on your
behalf. Neither we nor our employees or agents will be responsible for
any failure to execute your commission bid. Where two or more
commission bids at the same level are recorded we have the right, at
our sole discretion, to prefer one over others.

2.4    The Bidder placing the highest bid accepted by the Auctioneer for a Lot
will be the Buyer at the Hammer Price. Any dispute about a bid will be
settled at our sole discretion. We may reoffer the Lot during the auction
or may settle any dispute in another way. We will act reasonably when
deciding how to settle the dispute.

2.5    Bidders will be deemed to act as principals, even if the Bidder is acting
as an agent for a third party.

2.6    We may bid on Lots on behalf of the Seller up to one bidding increment
(as set at our sole discretion) below the Reserve.

2.7    We may at our sole discretion refuse to accept any bid.
2.8    Bidding increments will be set at our sole discretion.
2.9    Our Terms of Sale shall remain in force for any purchases made within

48 hours following an auction.

3.      The purchase price
         As Buyer, you will pay:
a.      the Hammer Price;
b.      a premium of 25% of the Hammer Price up to a Hammer Price of

£100,000 plus 20% of the Hammer Price from £100,001 to £1,000,000
plus 12% of the Hammer Price exceeding £1,000,000;

c.       any VAT, Import VAT or other duties applicable to the Lot;
d.      any artist’s resale right royalty payable on the sale of the Lot; and
e.      for Premium Inclusive Auctions there will be no additional fee

4.      VAT and other duties
4.1    You shall be liable for the payment of any VAT and other duties

applicable on the Hammer Price and premium due for a Lot. Please see
the symbols used in the auction catalogue for that Lot and the
“Information for Buyers” in our auction catalogue for further
information.

4.2    We will charge VAT and other duties at the current rate at the date of
the auction.

5.      The contract between you and the Seller
5.1    The contract for the purchase of the Lot between you and the Seller

will be formed when the hammer falls accepting the highest bid for the
Lot at the auction.

5.2    You may directly enforce any terms in the Terms of Consignment
against a Seller to the extent that you suffer damages and/or loss as a
result of the Seller’s breach of the Terms of Consignment.

5.3    If you breach these Terms of Sale, you may be responsible for damages
and/or losses suffered by a Seller or us. If we are contacted by a Seller
who wishes to bring a claim against you, we may at our discretion
provide the Seller with information or assistance in relation to that
claim.

5.4    We normally act as an agent only and will not have any responsibility
for default by you or the Seller (unless we are the Seller of the Lot).

5.5    For Exclusively Online Auction only, Clauses 16 and 17 may apply

6.      Payment
6.1    Following your successful bid on a Lot you will:
         6.1.1      immediately give to us, if not already provided to our

satisfaction, proof of identity in a form acceptable to us (and
any other information that we require in order to comply with
our anti-money laundering obligations); and

         6.1.2      pay to us within 3 working days the Total Amount Due in any
way that we agree to accept payment or in cash (for which
there is an aggregate upper limit of 15,000 euros for all
purchases made in any auction).

6.2    If you owe us any money, we may use any payment made by you to
repay prior debts before applying such monies towards your purchase
of the Lot(s).
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7.      Title and collection of purchases
7.1    Once you have paid us in full the Total Amount Due for any Lot,

ownership of that Lot will transfer to you. You may not claim or collect
a Lot until you have paid for it.

7.2    You will (at your own expense) collect any Lots that you have purchased
and paid for not later than 10 business days following the day of the
auction; or

7.3    If you do not collect the Lot within this time period, you will be
responsible for removal, storage and insurance charges in relation to
that Lot which will be no less than £1.50 per Lot per day.

7.4    Risk of loss or damage to the Lot will pass to you at the fall of the
Hammer or when you have otherwise purchased the Lot.

7.5    If you do not collect the Lot that you have paid for within forty-five days
after the auction, we may sell the Lot. We will pay the proceeds of any
such sale to you, but will deduct any storage charges or other sums
that we have incurred in the storage and sale of the Lot. We reserve
the right to charge you a selling commission at our standard rates on
any such resale of the Lot.

8.      Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchases
8.1    Please do not bid on a Lot if you do not intend to buy it. If your bid is

successful, these Terms of Sale will apply to you. This means that you will
have to carry out your obligations set out in these Terms of Sale. If you
do not comply with these Terms of Sale, we may (acting on behalf of the
Seller and ourselves) pursue one or more of the following measures:

         8.1.1      take action against you for damages for breach of contract;
         8.1.2      reverse the sale of the Lot to you and/or any other Lots sold by

us to you;
         8.1.3      resell the Lot by auction or private treaty (in which case you will

have to pay any difference between the Total Amount Due for
the Lot and the price we sell it for as well as the charges
outlined in Clause 7 and 8.1.5). Please note that if we sell the
Lot for a higher amount than your winning bid, the extra money
will belong to the Seller;

         8.1.4      remove, store and insure the Lot at your expense;
         8.1.5      if you do not pay us within 10 business days of your successful

bid, we may charge interest at a rate not exceeding 1.5% per
month on the Total Amount Due;

         8.1.6      keep that Lot or any other Lot sold to you until you pay the
Total Amount Due;

         8.1.7      reject or ignore bids from you or your agent at future auctions
or impose conditions before we accept bids from you; and/or

         8.1.8      if we sell any Lots for you, use the money made on these Lots
to repay any amount you owe us.

8.2    We will act reasonably when exercising our rights under Clause 8.1. We
will contact you before exercising these rights and try to work with you
to correct any non- compliance by you with these Terms of Sale.

9.      Health and safety
         Although we take reasonable precautions regarding health and safety,

you are on our premises at your own risk. Please note the lay-out of
the premises and security arrangements. Neither we nor our
employees or agents are responsible for the safety of you or your
property when you visit our premises, unless you suffer any injury to
your person or damage to your property as a result of our, our
employees’ or our agents’ negligence.

10.   Warranties
10.1  The Seller warrants to us and to you that:
         10.1.1   the Seller is the true owner of the Lot for sale or is authorised

by the true owner to offer and sell the lot at auction;
         10.1.2   the Seller is able to transfer good and marketable title to the

Lot, subject to any restrictions set out in the Lot description, to
you free from any third party rights or claims; and

         10.1.3   as far as the Seller is aware, the main characteristics of the Lot
set out in the auction catalogue (as amended by any notice
displayed in the saleroom or announced by the Auctioneer at
the auction) are correct. For the avoidance of doubt, you are
solely responsible for satisfying yourself as to the condition of
the Lot in all respects.

10.2  If, after you have placed a successful bid and paid for a Lot, any of the
warranties above are found not to be true, please notify us in writing.
Neither we nor the Seller will be liable, under any circumstances, to pay
you any sums over and above the Total Amount Due and we will not
be responsible for any inaccuracies in the information provided by the
Seller except as set out below.

10.3  Please note that many of the Lots that you may bid on at our auction
are second- hand.

10.4  If in an Exclusively Online Auction a Lot is not second-hand and you
purchase the Lot as a Consumer from a Seller that is a Trader, a
number of additional terms may be implied by law in addition to the
Seller’s warranties set out at Clause 10.1 (in particular under the
Consumer Rights Act 2015). These Terms of Sale do not seek to exclude
your rights under law as they relate to the sale of these Lots.

10.5  Save as expressly set out above, all other warranties, conditions or
other terms which might have effect between the Seller and you, or us
and you, or be implied or incorporated by statue, common law or
otherwise are excluded.

11.    Descriptions and condition
11.1  Our descriptions of the Lot will be based on: (a) information provided

to us by the Seller of the Lot (for which we are not liable); and (b) our
opinion (although we do not warrant that we have carried out a
detailed inspection of each Lot).

11.2  We will give you a number of opportunities to view and inspect the Lots
before the auction. You (and any consultants acting on your behalf)
must satisfy yourself about the accuracy of any description of a Lot. We
shall not be responsible for any failure by you or your consultants to
properly inspect a Lot.

11.3  Representations or statements by us as to authorship, genuineness,
origin, date, age, provenance, condition or estimated selling price
involve matters of opinion. We undertake that any such opinion will be
honestly and reasonably held, subject always to the limitations in 10.1,
and accept liability for opinions given negligently or fraudulently.

11.4  Please note that Lots (in particular second-hand Lots) are unlikely to be
in perfect condition. 

         11.4.1   Lots are sold “as is” (i.e. as you see them at the time of the
auction). Neither we nor the Seller accept any liability for the
condition of second-hand Lots or for any condition issues
affecting a Lot if such issues are included in the description of
a Lot in the auction catalogue (or in any saleroom notice) and/
or which the inspection of a Lot by the Buyer ought to have
revealed.

         11.4.2   In the case of Exclusively Online Auctions the provisions of
Clauses 16 and 17 may apply

12.    Deliberate Forgeries
12.1  You may return any Lot which is found to be a Deliberate Forgery to us

within twelve months of the auction provided that you return the Lot
to us in the same condition as when it was released to you,
accompanied by a written statement identifying the Lot from the
relevant catalogue description and a written statement of defects
prepared by an accredited expert.

12.2  If we are reasonably satisfied that the Lot is a Deliberate Forgery, we
will refund the money paid by you for the Lot (including any Premium
and applicable VAT) provided that if:

         12.2.1   the catalogue description reflected the accepted view of
experts as at the date of the auction; or

         12.2.2   you personally are not able to transfer good and marketable
title in the Lot to us, you will have no right to a refund under
this Clause 12.2.

12.3  If you have sold the Lot to another person, we will only be liable to
refund the Total Amount Due for the Lot. We will not be responsible for
repaying any additional money you may have made from selling the
Lot or any other costs you have incurred in relation to the Lot save for
those Lots purchased in exclusively online auctions from a Trader.

12.4  Your right to return a Lot that is a Deliberate Forgery does not affect
your legal rights and is in addition to any other right or remedy
provided by law or by these Terms of Sale.

13.    Our liability to you
13.1  We will not be liable for any loss of opportunity or disappointment

suffered as a result of participating in our auction.

13.2  In addition to the above, neither we nor the Seller shall be responsible
to you and you shall not be responsible to the Seller or us for any other
loss or damage that any of us suffer that is not a foreseeable result of
any of us not complying with the Conditions of Business. Loss or
damage is foreseeable if it is obvious that it will happen or if at the time
of the sale of the Lot, all of we, you and the Seller knew it might happen.

13.3  Subject to Clause 13.4, if we are found to be liable to you for any reason
(including, amongst others, if we are found to be negligent, in breach
of contract or to have made a misrepresentation), our liability will be
limited to the Total Amount Due as paid by you to us for any Lot.

13.4  Notwithstanding the above, nothing in these Terms of Sale shall limit
our liability (or that of our employees or agents) for:
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         13.4.1   death or personal injury resulting from negligence (as defined
in the unfair Contract Terms Act 1977);

         13.4.2   fraudulent misrepresentation; or
         13.4.3   any liability which cannot be excluded by law.

14.    Notices
14.1  All notices between you and us regarding these Terms of Sale must be

in writing and signed by or on behalf of the party giving it.
14.2  Any notice referred in these Terms of Sale may be given:
         14.2.1   by delivering it by hand;
         14.2.2   by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery; or
         14.2.3   by email, provided that a copy is also sent by pre-paid post or

Recorded Delivery.
14.3  Notices must be sent as follows:
         14.3.1   by hand or registered post:
                       b.  to us, at our address set out in these Terms of Sale or at our

registered office address appearing on our Website; and
                       a. to you, at the last postal address that you have given to us

as your contact address in writing; or
         14.3.2   by email:
                        a.   to us, at the following email addresses:

info@forumauctions.co.uk and office@forumauctions.co.uk
                       b.  to you, by sending the notice to any email address that you

have given to us as your contact email address.
14.4  Notices will be deemed to have been received:
         14.4.1   if delivered by hand, on the day of delivery;
         14.4.2   if sent by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery, two

business days after posting, exclusive of the day of posting; or
         14.4.3   if sent by email, at the time of transmission unless sent after

17.00 in the place of receipt in which case they will be deemed
to have been received on the next business day in the place of
receipt (provided that a copy has also been sent by pre-paid
post or Recorded Delivery).

14.5  Any notice or communication given under these Terms of Sale will not
be validly given if sent by fax, email (unless also delivered Recorded
Delivery), any form of messaging via social media or text message.

15.    Data Protection
         We will hold and process any personal data in relation to you in

accordance with the principles underlying the Data Protection Act.  Our
registration number with the Information Commissioner is ZA178875. 

16.    Conditional Right to cancel following an Exclusively Online Auction only
16.1  If you are contracting as a Consumer and the Seller of a Lot is a Trader,

you will have a statutory right to cancel your purchase of that Lot if you
change your mind for any reason. The provisions below set out your
legal right to cancel. Further advice about your legal right to cancel your
purchase is available from your local Citizens Advice Bureau or Trading
Standards office.

16.2  You may cancel your purchase at any time from the date of the Order
Confirmation up to the end of the fourteenth day after the day of
collection of the Lot by you or the person specified by you for collection
(e.g. if you receive an Order Confirmation on 1 January and you collect
a Lot on 10 January, you may cancel at any time between 1 January and
the end of the day on 24 January).

16.3  To cancel your purchase, you must inform us of your intention to cancel
it. The easiest way to do so is to complete the model cancellation form
attached to your Order Confirmation. If you use this method, we will
email you to confirm that we have received your cancellation.
Alternatively, you can email us at office@forumauctions.co.uk.  If you
send us your cancellation notice by email or by post, then your
cancellation is effective from the date you send us the email or post
the letter to us.

16.4  If you exercise your right to cancel your purchase, you will receive a
refund of the Total Amount Due paid for the Lot in accordance with
Clause 17. When exercising the cancellation right, you must return the
Lots to us immediately at your own cost (as set out below).

16.5  Following purchasing of Lots, you are entitled to a reasonable
opportunity to inspect the Lots (which will include removing them
from their packaging and inspecting them). At all times, you must
take reasonable care of the Lots and must not let them out of your
possession. If you are in breach of your obligations to take
reasonable care of the Lots in this Clause 16.5, we will have a claim
against you and may deduct from the refund costs incurred by us as
a result of the breach.

16.6  Details of this statutory right, and an explanation of how to exercise it,
are also provided in the Order Confirmation. This provision does not
affect your statutory rights.

16.7  The cancellation right described in this Clause is in addition to any other
right that you might have to reject a Lot, for instance because it is a
Deliberate Forgery as set out in Clause 12.

17.    Exercising the right to cancel following an Exclusively Online Auction
only

17.1  Where you have validly returned a Lot to us under your right of
cancellation described in Clause 16, we will refund the full amount paid
by you for the Lot.

17.2  Please note that we are permitted by law to reduce your refund to
reflect any reduction in the value of the Lot, if this has been caused by
your handling of the Lot in a way contrary to the conditions specified
in these terms or which would not be permitted during a pre-sale
exhibition held prior to an auction. If we refund you the price paid
before we are able to inspect the Lot and later discover you have
handled the Lot in an unacceptable way, you must pay us an
appropriate amount.

17.3  You will be responsible for returning the Lot to us at your own cost.
17.4  We will process any refund due to you within the deadlines below:
         17.4.1   if you have collected the Lot but have not returned it to us:

fourteen days after the day on which we receive the Lot back
from you or, if earlier, the day on which you provide us with
evidence that you have sent the Lot back to us; or

         17.4.2   if you have not collected the Lot or you have already returned
the Lot to us: fourteen days after you inform us of your decision
to cancel the Contract.

17.5  We will refund you using the same means of payment that you used
for the transaction.

17.6  Legal ownership of a Lot will immediately revert to the Seller if we
refund any such payment to you.

17.7  For further information on how to return Lots to us, please get in touch
with us using the contact details provided on our Website.

18.    General
18.1  We may at our sole discretion, though acting reasonably, refuse

admission to our premises or attendance at our auctions by any
person.

18.2  We act as an agent for our Sellers. The rights we have to claim against
you for breach of these Terms of Sale may be used by either us, our
employees or agents, or the Seller, its employees or agents, as
appropriate. Other than as set out in this Clause, these Terms of Sale
are between you and us and no other person will have any rights to
enforce any of these Terms of Sale.

18.3  We may use special terms in the catalogue descriptions of particular
Lots. You must read these terms carefully along with any glossary
provided in our auction catalogues.

18.4  Each of the clauses of these Terms of Sale operates separately. If any
court or relevant authority decides that any of them are unlawful, the
remaining clauses will remain in full force and effect.

18.5  We may change these Terms of Sale from time to time, without notice
to you. Please read these Terms of Sale for every sale in which you
intend to bid carefully, as they may be different from the last time you
read them.

18.6  Except as otherwise stated in these Terms of Sale, each of our rights
and remedies are: (a) are in addition to and not exclusive of any other
rights or remedies under these Terms of Sale or general law; and (b)
may be waived only in writing and specifically. Delay in exercising or
non-exercise of any right under these Terms of Sale is not a waiver of
that or any other right. Partial exercise of any right under these Terms
of Sale will not preclude any further or other exercise of that right or
any other right under these Terms of Sale. Waiver of a breach of any
term of these Terms of Sale will not operate as a waiver of breach of
any other term or any subsequent breach of that term.

18.7  These Terms of Sale and any dispute or claim arising out of or in
connection with them (including any non-contractual claims or
disputes) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
laws of England and Wales and the parties irrevocably submit to the
exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

         Forum Auctions Ltd
         May 2017
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220 Queenstown Road, London SW8 4LP
Tel +44 (0) 20 7871 2640  |  info@forumauctions.co.uk 

www.forumauctions.co.uk

AuCTION NO. 23

DATE: 

ABSENTEE/PHONE BID FORM

Mr/Mrs/Ms (please circle)        PRIVATE BuYER DEALER

Forename    Surname 

Company    VAT No. 

Address 

  County/State 

Post Code/Zip   Country 

Tel.    Mobile/Cell 

Fax.    Email 

Notice to new bidders: Please attach a copy of identification - Passport/Driving Licence and proof of address in the form of
a utility bill or bank statement issued within the last six months. Failure to comply may result in your bids not being processed.

IDENTITY DOCuMENT (PLEASE ATTACH COPY): PASSPORT DRIVER’S LICENSE OTHER (specify) 

For companies: please attach a copy of legal representative

Lot No. Description Bid £ Phone Bid

To allow time for the processing of bids, they should be received at least 24 hours prior to the sale. If you have not
received confirmation by email within one working day please contact info@forumauctions.co.uk.  I authorise Forum
Auctions to bid on the above listed lot(s) on my behalf. I understand that by submitting these bids I have entered into a
bidding contract to purchase the individual lots if my bids are successful. I understand that I will be obliged to pay the
purchase price, including the Buyer’s Premium and all applicable taxes and charges, and I will comply with the Terms of
Sale listed in printed catalogues and Forum Auctions’ website.

SIGnATuRe DATe

Shipping and export: In the event that an item requires an export license we would be pleased to assist you with
the application. We can help you arrange packing and shipping of your purchased lots or you can use your own
carrier. For more information, please contact shipping@forumauctions.co.uk.
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Please note you can submit bids securely through our website at forumauctions.co.uk

I authorise Forum Auctions to bid on my behalf up to the maximum price indicated plus the buyer’s premium plus VAT. 








